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  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Botte de marche

▪  Montants en aluminium fixes à 90° et conformables sur la jambe.
▪  Dorsiflexion du métatarse limitée au minimum.
▪  Semelle incurvée anti-dérapante permettant au patient une marche 

naturelle et confortable.
Indications 
L’attelle TD Walker est prescrite suite à différentes blessures et opérations 
du pied, des orteils et de la cheville, notamment les entorses de la cheville 
légères, modérées ou sévères et les fractures stables du pied ou de la 
cheville.
Contre-indications 
▪  Ne convient pas pour les fractures instables ni pour les fractures de la 

partie supérieure du tibia ou du péroné.
▪  Ne pas placer le produit directement en contact avec une peau lésée.
Précautions
▪  Suivre les conseils du professionnel qui a prescrit ou délivré le produit.
▪  En cas d’inconfort, consulter ce professionnel.
▪  Stocker à température ambiante, de préférence dans le sachet d’origine.
▪  Pour des raisons d’hygiène et de performance, ne pas réutiliser le produit 

pour un autre patient.
Entretien
▪  Voir étiquette produit.
▪  Fermer les auto-agrippants avant lavage.
▪  Ne pas utiliser de détergents, adoucissants ou de produits agressifs  

(produits chlorés).
▪  Essorer par pression.
▪  Sécher loin d’une source de chaleur.
Composition 
Voir étiquette produit
Instructions de mise en place
Cette attelle est vendue emballée dans une enveloppe protectrice en 
plastique marquée du code du produit et d’une étiquette indiquant la 
taille. Elle comprend les éléments suivants :
▪  Un chausson en mousse entourant le pied et le bas de la jambe
▪  2 sangles pour l’avant-pied et 2 pour le mollet
▪  Une notice d’utilisation et une fiche d’informations sur le produit.
Pour la mise en place de la botte :
1. Retirez l’attelle de sa housse en plastique et enlevez le chausson en 
mousse. N’enlevez pas les gaines en plastique recouvrant les montants. 
Celles-ci doivent rester en place pendant les premières étapes de l’adaptation.

2. Ouvrez la jambe et le pied du chausson en mousse en décrochant  
l’auto-agrippant de la mousse (voir photo ci-contre). Demandez au patient 
de glisser son pied et sa jambe dans le chausson.

3. Fermez le chausson en l’appliquant bien autour du membre du patient 
(voir photo ci-contre). Le chausson pré-taillé est bordé. Il n’est normalement 
pas nécessaire de le recouper, mais cela est possible si besoin.

4. Vérifiez que les gaines en plastique des montants couvrent encore 
complètement l’auto-agrippant fixé à l’intérieur de ceux-ci. Demandez 
au patient de placer son pied dans la coque en aluminium entre les deux 
montants. Le pied doit être placé de telle façon que les montants se 
trouvent centrés sur la ligne médiane de la jambe.

5. Pour augmenter la stabilité, les montants peuvent être conformés pour 
assurer un bon alignement avec les contours de la jambe. Des coussinets 
en mousse sont montés sur l’intérieur des montants, près de la cheville. 
Ils peuvent être déplacés pour améliorer le confort ou enlevés pour  
accroître la largeur médiolatérale entre les montants.

6. Après vous être assuré(e) que les montants sont correctement conformés 
et alignés (centrés sur l’axe médian de la jambe), enlevez les gaines en 
plastique des montants (voir la photo ci-contre). L’auto-agrippant situé sur 
l’intérieur des montants s’accroche sur le chausson en mousse.

7. Serrez les deux sangles de l’avant-pied qui fixent le pied du patient 
dans la botte (voir la photo ci-contre). Les sangles doivent être étroite-
ment adaptées. Pour les ajuster, il suffit de desserrer ou de serrer les pattes 
d’auto-agrippant. Les longueurs excédentaires peuvent être recoupées 
pour avoir un aspect plus net.

8. Serrez les trois sangles fixant le mollet entre les montants, en partant 
de celle qui est la plus proche de la cheville (voir la photo ci-contre).  
Ces sangles sont alternées afin d’empêcher les rotations. Elles doivent 
toutes être solidement serrées.

9. Faites marcher le patient avec la botte pour vérifier le bon ajustement 
et le fonctionnement de celle-ci.
Retrait de la botte : 
Pour retirer la botte, desserrez les sangles et ouvrez l’auto-agrippant 
qui ferme le chausson pour permettre au patient de sortir de la botte.  

EN LAISSANT LE CHAUSSON EN PLACE DANS LA COQUE DE L’ATTELLE,  
le patient pourra ainsi remettre le chausson et la botte sans difficulté et sans 
modifier l’alignement de la jambe.
GaRantIE Et lImItE dE GaRantIE
Ce produit est destiné à un usage de courte durée (moins de 180 jours).  
Il n’est pas conçu pour être réutilisé par un autre patient. Townsend  
accorde une garantie limitée de 90 jours comprenant la réparation ou le 
remplacement de la botte ou de ses composants, y compris les enveloppes 
en mousse, la semelle intérieure et les sangles. Dans les conditions normales 
d’utilisation, il est peu probable que ces composants s’usent fortement. Les 
utilisations incorrectes et la négligence, y compris le rangement des bottes 
dans le coffre d’une voiture à une température supérieure à 60°C, annulent 
la garantie. Ce dispositif n’est pas un dispositif de prévention des blessures ni 
de réduction des risques de récidives. Cette attelle n’est pas conçue pour 
être portée par des patients pesant plus de 113 kg.

Conserver cette notice.

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Walking boot

▪  Aluminum uprights are fixed at 90 degrees and can be contoured to the leg.
▪  Minimum dorsal flexion of metatarsals.
▪  Curved, anti-skid sole allows patient to walk naturally and comfortably.
Indications
The TD Walker boot is prescribed following a variety of foot, toe and ankle 
injuries or operations, in particular mild, moderate or severe ankle sprains 
and stable fractures of the foot or ankle.
Contraindications 
▪  Not intended for unstable fractures or for fractures of the proximal tibia or 

fibula.
▪  Do not apply the product in direct contact with broken skin.
Precautions
▪  Follow the advice of the professional who prescribed or supplied the product. 
▪  Consult your professional if discomfort occurs.
▪  Store at room temperature, preferably in its original packaging.
▪  For hygiene and performance reasons, do not re-use the product for  

another patient.
Washing instructions
▪  See product label.
▪  Fasten Velcro tabs before washing.
▪  Do not use detergents, fabric softeners or aggressive products (products 

containing chlorine).
▪  Squeeze out excess water.
▪  Dry away from heat sources.
Composition
See product label. 
Fitting instructions
This walker comes packaged in a protective plastic wrap that includes a 
product code and sizing label. It is comprised of these components:
▪  Foam bootie that surrounds the foot and lower leg
▪  2 forefoot straps and 2 calf straps
▪  Fitting guide and product information sheet
Putting on the boot:
1. Remove the walker from the large protective plastic bag and detach the 
foam bootie. DO NOT remove the plastic sleeves that are over the uprights. 
These plastic sleeves must remain over the uprights during the initial phases 
of the fitting procedure.

2. Open the leg and foot sections of the foam bootie by releasing the self-
adhesive strip from the foam. Have the patient slide their foot and lower leg 
into the bootie.

3. Close the bootie, making sure that the foam is wrapped snugly around 
the patient’s limb. The pre-sized bootie is designed with sewn edges, and 
you should not have to trim it to size (it can be cut, however, if needed).

4. Make sure that the plastic sleeves over the uprights are still completely 
covering the self-adhesive strip that is attached to the inside of the uprights. 
Have the patient place his or her foot in the aluminium shell between the 
two uprights. The foot should be positioned so the uprights are centered at 
midline on the side of the leg.

5. To increase stabilization, the uprights can be contoured to ensure an  
intimate alignment with the sides of the leg. There are also foam comfort 
pads mounted on the inside of the uprights (near the ankles) that can 
be moved to enhance comfort, or that can be removed to increase the  
medial-lateral width between the uprights.

6. When you are sure the uprights are properly contoured and in the proper 
alignment (centered at midline on the sides of the leg), remove the plastic 
sleeves from the uprights. The self-adhesive strip on the inside of the uprights 
will lock onto the foam bootie.

7. Tighten the two forefoot straps that secure the patient’s foot in the boot. 
The forefoot straps should fit snugly. These straps can be adjusted by simply 
loosening or tightening the self-adhesive tabs. Any excessive material can 
also be trimmed off for a cleaner look.

8. Tighten the three straps that secure the calf between the uprights, starting 
with the strap closest to the ankle. These straps are in alternating directions 
to prevent rotation. The three straps should be tightened firmly.

9. Have the patient ambulate in the boot to ensure the walker is fitting and 
functioning properly.

Removing the boot — For removing the boot, the straps should be  
released and the self-adhesive strap that closes the bootie should be  
opened to allow the patient to step out of the boot WITH THE BOOTIE STILL 
LOCKED IN POSITION IN THE TD WALKER SHELL. This will enable the patient to 
easily reapply the bootie and boot with the proper leg alignment.

WaRRanty and dIsClaImER
This product is designed for short-term use (less than 180 days). It is not 
intended for reuse on a second patient. Townsend provides a limited 90 
day warranty that offers repair or replacement of the boot or components 
including the foam wraps, inner sole pad and straps. Under normal use 
and conditions, it is unlikely that these components will wear out. Misuse, 
abuse or neglect including the placement of boots in the trunk of a car in  
temperatures that exceed 60 degrees can potentially void the warranty. 
This device is not guaranteed to prevent injuries or reduce or eliminate the 
risk of re-injury. This boot is not designed or intended to be worn by patients 
who weigh more than 113 kg.

Keep this instruction leaflet.

D  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Gehorthese   

▪  Bei 90° fixierte, an das Bein anpassungsfähige Aluminiumschienen. 
▪  Dorsalflexion des Mittelfußes auf ein Mindestmaß beschränkt.
▪  Gewölbte rutschfeste Sohle, die dem Patienten einen natürlichen und 

angenehmen Gang ermöglicht.
Indikationen
Die TD Walker Gehorthese wird bei unterschiedlichen Verletzungen und 
chirurgischen Eingriffen am Fuß, an den Zehen und am Knöchel, insbesondere 
bei leichten, mittelschweren oder schweren Verstauchungen des Knöchels, 
sowie bei stabilen Frakturen des Fußes oder des Knöchels verordnet.
Gegenanzeigen
▪  Nicht für instabile Frakturen oder Frakturen des oberen Teils des Schien- oder  

Wadenbeins geeignet. 
▪  Das Produkt nicht im Bereich einer offenen Wunde anlegen.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
▪  Die Anweisungen des Arztes oder Orthopädietechnikers beachten.
▪  Bei starken Beschwerden oder unangenehmen Empfindungen den Arzt 

oder Orthopädietechniker aufsuchen.
▪  Bei Raumtemperatur, vorzugsweise in der Originalverpackung, aufbewahren.
▪  Das Medizinprodukt ist zur einmaligen Versorgung eines Patienten 

vorgesehen. Zur Gewährleistung der Wirksamkeit der Orthese und aus  
Hygienegründen sollte sie nicht an andere Patienten weitergegeben werden.

Pflege
▪  Siehe Produktetikett.
▪  Die Klettverschlüsse vor dem Waschen schließen.
▪  Keine Reinigungsmittel, Weichspüler oder aggressive Produkte (chlorhaltige 

Produkte) verwenden.
▪  Wasser gut ausdrücken.
▪  Abseits einer Wärmequelle trocknen.
Zusammensetzung
Siehe Produktetikett.
Hinweise für das anlegen
Diese Orthese wird in einer Kunststoffschutzhülle verkauft, die mit dem  
Produktcode und einem Größenetikett ausgestattet ist. Sie beinhaltet die 
folgenden Elemente:  
▪  Einen Schaumstoffschuh, der den Fuß und den unteren Teil des Beins 

umschließt 
▪  2 Riemen für den vorderen Teil des Fußes und 2 für die Wade
▪  Gebrauchsanweisung und ein Informationsblatt zum Produkt.
Zum anlegen der Orthese:
1. Die Orthese aus der Plastikhülle nehmen und den Schaumstoffschuh  
entfernen. Darauf achten, die die Schienen bedeckenden Plastikhüllen 
nicht zu entfernen. Sie dürfen während der ersten Schritte der Anpassung 
der Orthese nicht verschoben werden.

2. Bein- und Fußteil des Schaumstoffschuhs durch Lösen des Klettverschlusses 
am Schaumstoff öffnen (siehe Foto). Den Patienten bitten, seinen Fuß und 
sein Bein in den Schuh zu führen. 



3. Den Schuh schließen und ihn dabei sorgfältig um das Bein des Patienten 
legen (siehe Foto). Der im Voraus zugeschnittene Schuh ist eingefasst. Es ist in 
der Regel nicht notwendig, ihn nachzuschneiden, wenn dies gegebenenfalls 
auch möglich ist.

4. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kunststoffhülsen der Schienen noch vollständig 
den in deren Innerem befindlichen Klettverschluss bedecken. Bitten Sie den 
Patienten, seinen Fuß in die Aluminiumschale zwischen die beiden Schienen 
zu stellen. Der Fuß muss so platziert sein, dass die Schienen mittig zur Mittellinie 
des Beins ausgerichtet sind. 

5. Für eine erhöhte Stabilität ist es möglich, die Schienen anzupassen, um sie 
optimal auf die Konturen des Beins auszurichten. Schaumstoffpolster werden 
im Inneren der Schienen, in der Nähe des Knöchels montiert. Sie lassen sich 
verschieben, um den Komfort zu verbessern oder können entfernt werden, 
um die mediolaterale Breite zwischen den Schienen zu erhöhen. 

6. Nachdem Sie sichergestellt haben, dass die Schienen korrekt angepasst 
und (mittig zur Mittelachse des Beins) ausgerichtet sind, die Plastikhülsen der 
Schienen entfernen (siehe Foto). Der im Inneren der Schienen befindliche 
Klettverschluss lässt sich auf dem Schaumstoffschuh befestigen.

7. Zurren Sie die beiden vorne am Fuß befindlichen Riemen, die den Fuß 
des Patienten im Schuh fixieren (siehe Foto), fest. Die Riemen müssen eng 
eingestellt werden. Um sie zu justieren, genügt es, die Klettverschlusslaschen 
anzuziehen oder zu lockern. Die überschüssigen Längen lassen sich 
abschneiden.

8. Die drei die Wade zwischen den Schienen haltenden Riemen festziehen, 
dabei mit dem am nächsten zum Knöchel liegenden Riemen beginnen 
(siehe Foto). Diese Riemen sind in abwechselnder Richtung angeordnet, 
um ein Drehen der Orthese zu vermeiden. Sie müssen alle fest angezogen 
werden. 

9. Den Patienten mit der Orthese gehen lassen, um ihre Justierung und  
Funktionsweise zu überprüfen.

ablegen der orthese: Um die Orthese abzulegen, die Riemen öffnen und 
den den Schuh verschließenden Klettverschluss lösen, um es dem Patienten 
zu ermöglichen, die Orthese zu verlassen. LÄSST MAN DEN SCHUH IN DER 
SCHALE DER ORTHESE, kann der Patient den Schuh und die Orthese ohne 
Schwierigkeiten wieder anlegen, ohne die Ausrichtung des Beins zu verändern.
HaFtunG und HaFtunGsbEsCHRänkunG
Dieses Produkt dient einer zeitlich begrenzten Nutzung (weniger 
als 180 Tage) durch einen einzigen Anwender. Es ist nicht für eine  
Wiederverwendung. Townsend gewährleistet eine begrenzte 90  
tägige Garantie für die Reparatur oder den Ersatz des Schuhs oder seiner 
Bestandteile, einschließlich der Schaumstoffhüllen, der Innensohle 
und der Riemen. Unter normalen Nutzungsbedingungen ist es nur wenig 
wahrscheinlich, dass sich die Bestandteile stark abnutzen. Unsachgemäße 
Nutzung und Nachlässigkeit, wie die Aufbewahrung der Orthesen im PKW-
Kofferraum bei Temperaturen über 60°C machen die Garantie hinfällig. 
Dieses Gerät bietet keinerlei Garantie dafür, dass Verletzungen vermieden 
werden oder die Rückfallgefahr ausgeschaltet wird. Die Orthese ist nicht für 
Patienten mit einem Körpergewicht von über 113 kg geeignet.

Diesen Beipackzettel aufbewahren.

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Looplaars

▪  Aluminium baleinen die in een hoek van 90° zijn vastgezet, zitten comfortabel 
om het been.

▪  De achterwaartse buiging van de middenvoetsbeenderen wordt  
minimaal beperkt.

▪  Gebogen antislip zool maakt een natuurlijke en comfortabele loopbe-
weging mogelijk.

Indicaties
De enkelsteun TD Walker wordt voorgeschreven na verschillende blessures 
of operaties aan de voet, de tenen en de enkel, maar vooral na lichte, 
matige of zware enkelverstuikingen en stabiele breuken van de voet of de 
enkel.
Contra-indicaties
▪  Niet geschikt voor onstabiele breuken of voor breuken van het hoogste 

gedeelte van het scheenbeen of het kuitbeen.
▪  Het product niet direct in contact brengen met een huidwond.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen
▪  De aanbevelingen volgen van de leverancier, die het artikel heeft  

voorgeschreven of geleverd. 
▪  In geval van ongemak, deze leverancier raadplegen.
▪  Opbergen op kamertemperatuur, bij voorkeur in de originele doos.
▪  Af hygiejniske og funktionsmæssige hensyn frarådes det udtrykkeligt at 

genbruge dette produkt til behandling af en anden patient.
Onderhoud
▪  Zie productetiket.

▪  Sluit voor het wassen de klittenbanden.
▪  Gebruik geen wasmiddelen, wasverzachters of agressieve producten 

(chloorhoudende producten).
▪  Van water ontdoen door te persen, niet wringen. 
▪  Drogen buiten bereik van een warmtebron.
samenstelling
Zie etiket van het product. 
Instructies voor het aanbrengen
Deze steun wordt verkocht in een beschermende plastic hoes waarop de 
productcode en de maat staat. Het bevat de volgende elementen:
▪  Een slof van schuimrubber die de voet en de onderkant van het been 

omringt
▪  2 banden voor de voorvoet en 2 voor de kuit 
▪  Een gebruiksaanwijzing en informatie over het product.
Om de steun aan te brengen:
1. Haal de steun uit de plastic hoes en verwijder de slof van schuimrubber. 
U dient de plastic beschermstukken die de steunen bedekken NIET te  
verwijderen. Deze moeten tijdens de eerste fase van de aanpassing op hun 
plaats blijven.
2. Open het been- en voetgedeelte van de slof van schuimrubber door het 
klittenband van het schuimrubberen gedeelte los te trekken (zie de foto 
hiernaast). Vraag de patiënt om de slof om zijn voet en zijn been te doen.
3. Sluit de slof waarbij deze goed rond het been van de patiënt wordt  
gesloten (zie de foto hiernaast). De voorgevormde slof is omzoomd. Het is 
normaal gesproken niet nodig deze te verkleinen, maar indien gewenst is 
dit wel mogelijk.
4. Verifieer dat de plastic bescherming van de steunen de klittenbanden aan 
de binnenkant van de steunen nog volledig bedekken. Vraag de patiënt 
om zijn voet in de aluminium steun, tussen de twee omhooggaande  
gedeelten te plaatsen. De voet moet zo worden geplaatst dat de steunen 
in het midden van de middellijn van het been liggen.
5. Om de stabiliteit te verbeteren, kunnen de steunen goed aan de vorm 
van het been aangepast worden. Er zijn pelotes van schuimrubber aan 
de binnenkant van de steunen, dichtbij de enkel, bevestigd. Deze kunnen  
worden verplaatst om het comfort te verbeteren of ze kunnen worden  
verwijderd om de mediolaterale breedte tussen de steunen te vergroten.
6. Nadat u hebt nagegaan dat de steunen goed zijn aangepast en in één 
lijn liggen (op de middellijn van het been), kunt u de plastic bescherming 
van de steunen verwijderen (zie de foto hiernaast). Het klittenband aan de 
binnenkant van de steunen hecht zich nu vast aan de slof van schuimrubber.
7. Trek de twee banden vast om de voorvoet van de patiënt in de slof vast te 
zetten (zie de foto hiernaast). De banden moeten goed worden aangepast. 
Om ze aan te passen kunt u de klittenbandjes losser of vaster zetten.  
De uitstekende uiteinden van de klittenbandjes kunnen worden afgeknipt 
om een netter aanzien te geven.
8. Trek de drie banden om de kuit tussen de steunen aan, beginnend bij de 
band die zich het dichtst bij de enkel bevindt (zie de foto hiernaast). Deze 
banden lopen in tegengestelde richtingen om het draaien van de steun te 
voorkomen. Deze banden moeten allemaal goed worden aangetrokken.
9. Laat de patiënt met de steun lopen om na te gaan dat deze goed is 
aangepast en goed functioneert.
afdoen van de steun: Om de steun af te doen, maakt u de banden los en 
u opent het klittenband die de slof sluit zodat de patiënt de steun af kan 
doen. DOOR DE SLOF IN DE STEUNEN TE LATEN, ZITTEN, kan de patiënt de 
slof gemakkelijk weer aantrekken zonder dat de positie van de steun ten 
opzichte van het been verandert.
GaRantIE En GaRantIEbEPERkInGEn
Dit product is bestemd voor een kortdurend gebruik (minder dan 180 
dagen). Het is niet geschikt om door een andere patiënt te worden  
hergebruikt. Townsend biedt een beperkte garantie van 90 dagen, 
die de reparatie of de vervanging van de steun en de onderdelen 
betreft, inclusief de schuimrubberen bescherming, de binnenzool en 
de banden. Onder normale gebruikscondities, is het niet waarschijnlijk 
dat deze onderdelen sterk zullen slijten. Een incorrect gebruik en nala-
tigheid, daarbij inbegrepen het laten liggen van de steunen in een 
auto bij temperaturen die hoger zijn dan 60°C, annuleren de garantie. 
Deze steun garandeert niet dat blessures worden voorkomen of dat het 
risico op het opnieuw oplopen van blessures wordt verminderd. Deze steun 
is niet geschikt om te worden gedragen door patiënten die meer dan  
113 kg wegen.

Deze handleiding bewaren.

I  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Stivale per caviglia 

▪  Montanti in alluminio fissi a 90° e modellabili sulla gamba.
▪  Dorsiflessione del metatarso limitata al minimo.
▪  Suoletta incurvata anti-scivolo che permette al paziente una marcia  

naturale e comoda.

Indicazioni
Il tutore TD Walker viene prescritto in caso di ferite ed operazioni del piede, 
delle dita del piede e della caviglia, in particolare nelle distorsioni leggere, 
moderate o gravi, e nelle fratture del piede o della caviglia. 
Controindicazioni 
▪  Non è adatto per le fratture instabili o per le fratture della parte superiore 

della tibia o del perone.
▪  Non mettere il prodotto direttamente sulla pelle lesa.
Precauzioni
▪  Seguire i consigli dello specialista che ha prescritto o rilasciato il prodotto.
▪  In caso di disagio, rivolgersi allo specialista.
▪  Conservare a temperatura ambiente, preferibilmente nella confezione 

originale.
▪  Per motivi di igiene e di efficacia, non riutilizzare il prodotto per un altro 

paziente.
manutenzione
▪  Vedere l’etichetta del prodotto.
▪  Chiudere i velcro prima del lavaggio.
▪  Non utilizzare prodotti detergenti, ammorbidenti o aggressivi (prodotti clorati).
▪  Premere senza torcere.
▪  Asciugare lontano dalle fonti di calore.
Composizione
Vedere l’etichetta sul prodotto.
Istruzioni di posizionamento
Questo tutore è venduto in un involucro protettivo di plastica, segnato con 
il codice del prodotto e con un’etichetta che indica la taglia. Comprende 
i seguenti elementi: 
▪   Un’imbottitura in schiuma che avvolge il piede e la parte inferiore della gamba 
▪  2 cinghie per la parte anteriore del piede e 2 per il polpaccio.
▪  Una guida di posizionamento e una scheda informativo sul prodotto. 
Per il posizionamento dello stivale:
1. Estrarre il tutore dall’involucro in plastica e togliere lo stivale di schiuma. 
Non togliere le protezioni di plastica che ricoprono i montanti durante le 
prime fasi di adattamento.  

2. Aprire la gamba e il piede dello stivale in schiuma staccando il velcro 
(vedi foto qui a lato). Chiedere al paziente di infilare il piede e la gamba 
nello stivale.  

3. Chiudere lo stivale applicandolo bene intorno all’arto (vedi foto qui 
a lato). Lo stivale pretagliato è bordato. Normalmente non è necessario  
tagliarlo, ma è possibile farlo in caso di bisogno.  

4. Verificare che le protezioni di plastica dei montanti coprano ancora 
completamente il velcro fissato all’interno degli stessi. Chiedere al paziente 
di inserire il piede nel guscio di alluminio tra i due montanti. Il piede deve 
essere posizionato in modo che i montanti siano centrati sulla linea mediana 
della gamba.

5. Per aumentare la stabilità, i montanti possono essere modellati in 
modo da garantire un corretto allineamento con i contorni della gamba.  
All’interno dei montanti, vicino alla caviglia, si trovano dei cuscinetti di schiuma 
che possono essere spostati per migliorare il comfort o rimossi per  
aumentare la larghezza medio-laterale tra i montanti.  

6. Dopo aver verificato che i montanti siano correttamente modellati ed 
allineati (centrati sull’asse mediano della gamba), togliere le protezioni di 
plastica dei montanti (vedi foto qui a lato). Il velcro situato all’interno dei 
montanti va fissato sull’imbottitura di schiuma.  

7. Chiudere le due cinghie sulla parte anteriore del piede per immobilizzare 
il piede del paziente all’interno dello stivale (vedi foto qui a lato). Le cinghie 
devono essere adattate. Per regolarle è sufficiente allentare o stringere le 
linguette del velcro. Se la cinghia è troppo lunga, può essere tagliata. 

8. Chiudere le tre cinghie che immobilizzano il polpaccio tra i montanti,  
partendo da quella più vicina alla caviglia (vedi foto qui a lato). Queste cin-
ghie sono alternate per impedire le rotazioni. Devono essere tutte ben strette.  

9. Far camminare il paziente con lo stivale per verificarne la corretta  
regolazione e il funzionamento.

Rimozione dello stivale: Per rimuovere lo stivale, allentare le cinghie e aprire 
il velcro che chiude l’imbottitura per permettere al paziente di togliere 
lo stivale. SE SI LASCIA L’IMBOTTITURA NEL GUSCIO DEL TUTORE, il paziente 
potrà rimettere l’imbottitura e lo stivale senza difficoltà e senza modificare  
l’allineamento della gamba.  
GaRanZIa E lImItE dI GaRanZIa
Questo prodotto è destinato ad un uso di breve durata (meno di 180 giorni). 
Non è studiato per essere riutilizzato da un altro paziente. Townsend offre 
una garanzia limitata di 90 giorni che comprende la riparazione o la sostitu-
zione dello stivale o dei suoi componenti, compresi gli involucri in schiuma, 
la suoletta interna e le cinghie. In condizioni normali di utilizzo, è probabile 
che questi componenti non si consumeranno molto. In caso di uso errato o 
di negligenza, come il fatto di lasciare gli stivali nel bagagliaio di un’auto 
ad una temperatura superiore ai 60°C, la garanzia non è più valida.  

Non si garantisce che questa stecca permetta di evitare le ferite o di  
eliminare i rischi di recidiva di ferite. Non è stata progettata per essere  
indossata da pazienti che pesano più di 113 Kg. 

Conservare queste istruzioni.

E  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Bota de marcha

▪  Montantes de aluminio fijos a 90° y conformables sobre la pierna.
▪  Dorsiflexión del metatarso limitada al mínimo.
▪  Plantilla curva antideslizante que permite al paciente un caminar natural 

y confortable.
Indicaciones
Las tablillas TD Walker están prescritas para diferentes lesiones y opera-
ciones del pie, dedos del pie y tobillo, en particular los esguinces de tobillo 
leves, moderados o graves y las fracturas estables del pie o del tobillo.
Contraindicaciones 
▪  No son convenientes para las fracturas inestables ni para las fracturas de 

la parte superior de la tibia o del peroné.
▪  No poner el producto en contacto directo con una piel dañada.
Precauciones
▪  Seguir los consejos del profesional que ha recetado o entregado el  

producto. 
▪  En caso de incomodidad, consultar con dicho profesional.
▪  Guardar a temperatura ambiente, de preferencia en la caja de origen.
▪  Debido a problemas de higiene y de eficacia, no reutilizar este dispositivo 

para el tratamiento de otro paciente.
mantenimiento
▪  Ver la etiqueta del producto.
▪  Cerrar los auto-enganchables antes del lavado.
▪  No utilizar detergentes, suavizantes ni productos agresivos (productos  

clorados).
▪  Escurrir presionando. 
▪  Secar lejos de una fuente de calor.
Composición
Ver etiqueta del producto.
Instrucciones de colocacion
Estas tablillas se venden acondicionadas en una envoltura protectora de 
plástico que está marcada con el código del producto y con una etiqueta 
que indica la talla. Incluye los siguientes elementos:
▪  Una zapatilla de espuma que rodea el pie y la parte baja de la pierna
▪  2 correas para el antepié y 2 para la pantorrilla
▪  Un folleto de uso y una ficha de informaciones sobre el producto.
Para colocar la bota:
1. Sacar las tablillas de su funda de plástico y retirar la zapatilla de espuma. 
No retirar las fundas de plástico que recubren los montantes. Estas deben 
permanecer en ese lugar durante las primeras etapas de la adaptación.

2. Abra la pierna y el pie de la zapatilla de espuma desenganchando el  
autoadhesivo de la espuma (ver fotografía al lado). Pida al paciente deslizar 
su pie y su pierna en la zapatilla.

3. Cierre la zapatilla aplicándola correctamente alrededor del miembro del 
paciente (ver fotografía al lado). La zapatilla de tamaño predeterminado 
está ribeteada. Normalmente no es necesario recortarla, pero es posible 
hacerlo si es necesario.

4. Verifique que las fundas de plástico de los montantes recubren aún 
completamente el autoadhesivo fijado al interior de éstos. Pida al paciente 
colocar su pie en el casco de aluminio entre los dos montantes. El pie debe 
estar ubicado de tal manera que los montantes se encuentren centrados 
en la línea media de la pierna.

5. Para aumentar la estabilidad, los montantes pueden ajustarse para 
garantizar un correcto alineamiento con los contornos de la pierna. En el 
interior de los montantes, cerca del tobillo, han sido colocadas almohadillas 
de espuma que pueden desplazarse para mejorar el confort o bien retirarse 
para aumentar la longitud medio-lateral entre los montantes.

6. Después de haber verificado que los montantes están correctamente 
conformados y alineados (centrados en el eje medio de la pierna), retirar 
las fundas de plástico de los montantes (ver fotografía al lado). El auto-
adhesivo situado en el interior de los montantes se engancha en la zapatilla 
de espuma.

7. Apretar las dos correas del antepié que fijan el pie del paciente en la bota 
(ver fotografía al lado). Las correas deben quedar ajustadamente adap-
tadas. Para ajustarlas, sólo aflojar o apretar las patillas de autoadhesivo. 
El largo excedentario  puede recortarse para lograr un aspecto más  
ordenado.

8. Apretar las tres correas fijando la pantorrilla entre los montantes,  
partiendo por la que está más cerca del tobillo (ver fotografía al lado).  

an
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Esas correas están alternadas con el fin de impedir la rotación. Todas deben 
estar fuertemente ajustadas.

9. Hacer caminar al paciente con la bota para verificar el correcto ajuste y 
el funcionamiento de ésta.

Retiro de la bota: Para retirar la bota, aflojar las correas y abrir el  
autoadhesivo que cierra la zapatilla para permitir al paciente saque su pie 
de la bota. AL DEJAR EN SU LUGAR LA ZAPATILLA EN EL CASCO DE LA TABLILLA, 
el paciente podrá volver a colocarse la zapatilla y la bota sin dificultad y sin 
modificar el alineamiento de la pierna.

GaRantIa y lImItE dE GaRantIa
Este producto está destinado a un uso de corta duración (menos de 180 
días) . No está diseñado para ser reutilizado por otro paciente. Townsend 
otorga una garantía limitada de 90 días que incluye la reparación o el 
reemplazo de la bota o de sus componentes, incluyendo las envolturas 
de espuma, la plantilla interior y las correas. En condiciones normales de 
uso, es poco probable que esos componentes se desgasten demasiado. 
Los usos incorrectos y las negligencias, incluyendo guardar las botas en el 
portaequipajes de un vehículo a una temperatura superior a 60°C, anulan 
la garantía. Este aparato no tiene ninguna capacidad garantizada para 
evitar lesiones ni para eliminar los riesgos de reaparición de lesiones.  
Estas tablillas no están diseñadas para ser llevadas por pacientes que pesen 
más de 113 kg.

Conservar estas instrucciones.

P  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Tala de tornozelo

▪  Montantes em alumínio fixos a 90° e modeláveis sobre a perna.
▪  Dorsiflexão do metatarso limitada ao mínimo.
▪  Sola curva antiderrapante permitindo uma marcha natural e confortável.
Indicações
A tala TD Walker é recomendada após diversos ferimentos e operações 
do pé, dos dedos do pé e do tornozelo, designadamente entorses do  
tornozelo benignas, moderadas ou severas e as fraturas estáveis do pé ou 
do tornozelo.
Contraindicações 
▪  Não convém para as fraturas instáveis nem para as fraturas da parte superior 

da tíbia ou do perónio.
▪  Não colocar o produto diretamente em contacto com uma pele lesionada.
Precauções
▪  Seguir os conselhos do profissional que recomendou ou vendeu o produto.
▪  No caso de incómodo, consultar esse profissional.
▪  Armazenar a temperatura ambiente, de preferência na caixa de origem.
▪  Por questões de higiene e de performance, não reutilizar o produto para 

outro paciente.
Conservação
▪  Ver etiqueta do produto.
▪  Fechar os auto-fixantes antes de lavar.
▪  Não utilizar detergentes, amaciadores ou produtos agressivos (produtos 

clorados).
▪  Escorrer através de pressão.
▪  Secar longe de uma fonte de calor.
Composição
Ver etiqueta produto.
Instruções de colocação
Esta tala é vendida embalada num envelope protetor em plástico marcado 
com o código do produto e uma etiqueta que indica o tamanho.  
Comporta os elementos seguintes:
▪  Um chinelo em espuma envolvendo o pé e a parte inferior da perna
▪  Duas fitas para o antepé e duas para a barriga da perna
▪  Um folheto de utilização e uma ficha de informações sobre o produto.
Para a colocação da bota:
1. Retire a tala da capa em plástico e tome o chinelo em espuma.  
Não retire as capas em plástico que cobrem os montantes. Estas devem 
permanecer no sítio durante as primeiras etapas da adaptação.

2. Abra a perna e o pé do chinelo em espuma desprendendo o  
auto-fixante da espuma (ver foto ao lado). Peça ao paciente que  
introduza o pé e a perna no chinelo.

3. Feche o chinelo aplicando-o bem em volta do membro do paciente  
(ver foto ao lado). O chinelo pré-cortado tem uma bainha. Normalmente 
não precisa de ser cortado, mas é possível sendo necessário.

4. Verifique se as capas em plástico dos montantes ainda cobrem  
completamente o auto-fixante fixado no interior dos mesmos. Peça ao  
paciente que coloque o pé na concha em alumínio entre os dois  
montantes. O pé deve ser colocado de tal modo que os montantes fiquem 
centrados sobre a linha mediana da perna.

 5. Para aumentar a estabilidade, os montantes podem ser modelados para 
assegurar um bom alinhamento com os contornos da perna. As almofadas 
em espuma estão montadas no interior dos montantes, próximo do tornozelo. 
Podem ser deslocadas para melhorar o conforto ou retiradas para aumentar 
a largura médio-lateral entre os montantes.

6. Depois de confirmar que os montantes estão corretamente modelados 
e alinhados (centrados no eixo mediano da perna), retire as capas em  
plástico dos montantes (ver foto ao lado). O auto-fixante situado no interior 
dos montantes prende-se no chinelo em espuma.

7. Aperte as duas fitas do antepé que fixam o pé do paciente na bota  
(ver foto ao lado). As fitas devem ser estreitamente adaptadas. Parar as 
ajustar, basta desapertar ou apertar as patilhas de auto-fixante. Os compri-
mentos excedentes podem ser cortados para ter um aspeto mais cuidado.

8. Aperte as três fitas que fixam a barriga da perna entre os montantes, 
partindo da que está mais próximo do tornozelo (ver foto ao lado).  
Estas fitas são alternadas de modo ao impedir as rotações e devem ser 
todas apertadas solidamente.

9. Faça o paciente andar com a bota a fim de verificar o ajuste correto e 
o funcionamento da mesma.

Retirada da bota: parar retirar a bota, desaperte as fitas e abra o auto-fixante 
que fecha o chinelo para permitir ao paciente retirar a bota. DEIXANDO O 
CHINELO NO SÍTIO NA CONCHA DA TALA, o paciente poderá assim calçar o 
chinelo e a bota sem dificuldade e sem modificar o alinhamento da perna.
GaRantIa E lImItE dE GaRantIa
Este produto destina-se a um uso de curta duração (menos de 180 dias). 
Não foi concebido para ser reutilizado por outro paciente. A Townsend 
concede uma garantia limitada de 90 dias incluindo a reparação 
ou a substituição da bota ou dos seus componentes, incluindo 
os envelopes em espuma, a palmilha interior e as fitas. Em condições  
normais de utilização, é pouco provável que estes componentes se usem 
fortemente. As utilizações incorretas e a negligência, incluindo o arrumo 
das botas no porta-bagagem do automóvel a temperatura superior a 
60°C, anula a garantia. Este aparelho não tem nenhuma capacidade  
garantida para evitar os ferimentos nem para eliminar os riscos de recidiva 
de ferimentos. Esta tala não foi concebida para ser usada por pacientes de 
peso superior a 113 kg.

Conservar estas instruções.

   TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Walker 

▪  Støtter i aluminium fastgjort i 90° og kan tilpasses på benet.
▪  Dorsal flektion af mellemfoden er begrænset til minimum.
▪  Skridsikker og buet sål, så patienten kan gå naturligt og behageligt.
Indikationer

TD Walker skinnen ordineres til forskellige skader og operationer af foden, 
tæerne og anklen, især lette, moderate eller alvorlige forstuvninger af  
anklen og stabile frakturer af foden eller anklen.
kontraindikationer 

▪  Er ikke egnet til ustabile fakturer eller frakturer i den øverste del af  
skinnebenet eller lægbenet.

▪  Anvend ikke produktet i direkte kontakt med huden, hvis den er skadet.
Forholdsregler

▪  Følg de råd, som gives af den fagperson, der har anbefalet eller udleveret 
produktet.

▪  Kontakt fagpersonen i tilfælde af gener.
▪  Opbevares ved stuetemperatur og helst i originalemballagen.
▪  Af hygiejniske og funktionsmæssige hensyn frarådes det udtrykkeligt at 

genbruge dette produkt til behandling af en anden patient.
Vedligeholdelse
▪  Se etiketten på produktet.
▪  Luk velcrolukningerne før vask.
▪  Vaskes kun i sæbevand uden hverken rensemiddel eller klor.
▪  Pres vandet ud. 
▪  Må ikke tørre i nærheden af en varmekilde.
sammensætning
Se produktetiket.
Vejledning for påsætning
Skinnen sælges emballeret i en beskyttende plastpose med produktkoden 
påtrykt og en etiket, der viser størrelsen. Den indeholder følgende elementer:
▪  En sok i skum til foden og det nederste af benet
▪  2 remme til mellemfoden og 2 til læggen
▪  En brugsanvisning og produktinformationer.
Påtagning af støvlen:
1. Tag skinnen ud af plastbetrækket, og tag skumgummisokken ud.  

Fjern ikke plastovertrækkene, som dækker støtterne. De skal blive på under 
første del af tilpasningen.

2. Åbn ben- og foddelen på skumgummisokken ved at åbne skumgummi-
delens velcrobånd (se foto). Bed patienten om at føre foden og underbenet 
ned i sokken.

3. Luk sokken tæt omkring patientens fod (se foto). Den tilpassede sok 
har syninger, som om nødvendigt kan klippes til. Det er dog normalt ikke  
nødvendigt at tilpasse den yderligere.

4. Kontroller, at støtternes plastovertræk stadig helt dækker velcrobåndet, 
der sidder inde i dem. Bed patienten om at placere foden i aluminiumsskallen 
mellem de to støtter. Foden skal placeres, så støtterne er centreret på 
benets medianlinje.

5. For at forbedre stabiliteten kan støtterne tilpasses, så de er korrekt justeret 
i forhold til benets form. Der er monteret skumindlæg på støtternes inderside 
ved anklen. De kan flyttes for at opnå større komfort eller tages ud, så der 
bliver mere plads mellem støtterne.

6. Kontroller, at støtterne er korrekt tilpasset og justeret (centreret på benets 
medianakse), og tag støtternes plastovertræk af (se foto). Velcrobåndet på 
indersiden af støtterne fæstnes på skumsokken.

7. Spænd de to remme på mellemfoden for at fastholde patientens fod i 
støvlen (se foto). Remmene skal tilpasses nøjagtigt. Velcrobåndene løsnes 
eller strammes for at justere spændingen. Den overskydende længde kan 
klippes af, så det ser pænere ud.

8. Spænd de tre remme, der holder læggen mellem støtterne, og begynd 
med remmen tættest på anklen (se foto). Remmene er placeret skiftevis, så 
de ikke drejer. De skal alle strammes fast.

9. Bed patienten om at gå med støvlen på for at se, om den er korrekt  
tilpasset og fungerer korrekt.

aftagning af støvlen: Tag støvlen af ved at løsne remmene og åbne 
velcrobåndet, der lukker sokken, så patienten kan få benet ud af støvlen. 
LAD SOKKEN BLIVE PÅ PLADS I SKINNENS SKAL. Herefter kan patienten tage 
sokken og støvlen på uden problemer, og uden at tilpasningen på benet 
ændres.
GaRantI OG bEGRænsnInGER aF GaRantIEn
Dette produkt er beregnet til kortvarig brug (mindre end 180 dage).  
Det er ikke beregnet til at blive anvendt af flere patienter. Townsend 
yder 90 dages begrænset garanti, der omfatter reparation eller udskift-
ning af støvlen eller dens komponenter, inklusive skumgummidelene, den  
indvendige sål og remmene. Under normale anvendelsesforhold er det 
ikke sandsynligt, at disse komponenter bliver kraftigt slidte. Ved ukorrekt 
anvendelse og skødesløshed, herunder opbevaring af støvlerne i baga-
gerummet på en bil ved temperaturer over 60°C, bortfalder garantien.  
Dette produkt har ingen garanteret evne til at undgå skader eller undgå  
risiko for, at en skade opstår igen. Skinnen er ikke beregnet til brug af patienter,  
der vejer mere end 113 kg.

Opbevar denne brugsanvisning.

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Nilkan kävelykipsisaapas 

▪  Kiinteät alumiiniset pystytuet 90° voidaan taivuttaa jalan mukaisesti.
▪  Jalkaterän taipuminen (metatarsaali alueen dorsaali fleksio) on rajoitettu 

minimiin.
▪  Keinupohjan avulla potilas voi kävellä luonnollisesti ja mukavasti.
käyttöaiheet
TD Walker-kävelykipsisaapas määrätään käytettäväksi jalkaterän, varpaiden 
ja nilkan erilaisten vammojen ja toimenpiteiden yhteydessä, erityisesti  
lievissä, keskivaikeissa tai vaikeissa venähdyksissä, ja jalan tai nilkan murtumissa.
Vasta-aiheet 
▪  Ei sovi epävakaille murtumille tai sääriluun tai pohjeluun yläosan murtumille.
▪  Älä laita tuotetta suoraan kontaktiin vaurioituneen ihon kanssa.
Varotoimet
▪  Noudata aina tuotetta suositelleen ammattihenkilön neuvoja sekä myyjän 

suosituksia.
▪  Ota yhteyttä ammattihenkilöön mikäli tuotteen käyttö tuntuu epämukavalta.
▪  Säilytä tuotetta huoneenlämmössä ja mieluiten alkuperäispakkauksessa. 
▪  Hygieenisistä syistä tätä tuotetta ei pidä käyttää uudestaan toisella  

potilaalla.
Hoito-ohjeet
▪  Katso tuotteen etikettiä.
▪  Sulje tarrakiinnitykset ennen pesua. 
▪  Älä käytä liian voimakkaita pesuaineita tai tuotteita (klooria sisältävät 

tuotteet).
▪  Puristele vesi pois. 
▪  Kuivata tuote ilmavassa paikassa, älä kuivata lämmönlähteen (esim.  

lämpöpatterin) läheisyydessä. 

Valmistumateriaali
Katso tuote-etiketti.
asEnnus
Tämä tuki myydään pakattuna suojamuoviin, johon on merkitty tuotteen 
koodi ja kokoetiketti. Siinä on seuraavat osat:  
▪  pehmuste, joka ympäröi jalkaterän ja säären alaosan
▪  2 hihnaa jalkaterän etuosalle, 2 pohkeelle 
▪  Käyttöohje ja tuotteen tietolomake.
sappaan asentaminen:
1. Ota saapas ja pehmuste pois muovipussista. Älä poista pystytukia peittäviä 
muovipäällyksiä. Niiden on oltava paikoillaan sovituksen ensimmäisissä  
vaiheissa.

2. Avaa pehmusteen jalka- ja sääriosa avaamalla kiinnitykset (katso oheista 
kuvaa).  Pyydä potilasta liu’uttamaan jalkansa ja säärensä pehmusteeseen. 

3. Sulje pehmuste ja laita se hyvin potilaan raajan ympärille (katso oheista 
valokuvaa). Valmiiksi leikatun pehmusteen reunukset on ommeltu. Yleensä 
sitä ei tarvitse leikata mutta tarvittaessa se on mahdollista.

4. Tarkasta, että pystytukien muovisuojat peittävät edelleen niiden sisällä 
olevat tarrat.  Pyydä potilasta laittamaan jalkansa kahden pystytuen väliin.  
Jalka tulee asettaa siten, että pystytuet on kohdistettu jalan keskiakselille.

5. Mukavuuden parantamiseksi pystytukia voi muotoilla vastaamaan säären 
muotoa. Pystytukien sisälle on asennettu lisäpehmusteita lähelle nilkkaa. 
Niitä voi siirtää tai poistaa mukavuuden parantamiseksi.  

6. Kun olet varma, että pystytuet säädetty ja kohdistettu oikein (keskitetty ja-
lan keskilinjalle), ota pystytukien muovisuojat pois (katso oheista valokuvaa). 
Pystytukien sisällä sijaitsevat tarrat tarttuvat pehmusteeseen.

7. Kiristä jalkaterän kaksi etuhihnaa, jotka kiinnittävät potilaan jalan  
saappaaseen (katso oheista kuvaa). Hihnat on sidottava tiukasti. Niiden 
säätämiseksi tarvitsee vain kiristää tai löysätä tarranauhoja. Ylimääräinen 
pituus voidaan leikata pois, jotta lopputulos olisi siistimpi.

8. Kiristä jalkaterän kaksi etuhihnaa pystytukien välissä, aloita siitä, joka on 
lähinnä nilkkaa (katso oheista valokuvaa). Nämä hihnat vuorottelevat, jotta 
kierto voidaan estää. Niiden on kaikkien oltava tiukasti kiristettyjä.

9. Kehota potilasta kävelemään saappaan kanssa, jotta voit tarkastaa, että 
se on säädetty ja toimii oikein.

saappaan ottaminen pois: Saappaan ottamiseksi pois on löysättävä 
hihnoja ja avattava tarra, joka sulkee pehmusteen, jotta potilas voi ottaa 
saappaan pois. JÄTÄ PEHMUSTE PAIKOILLEEN SAAPPAAN KOTELOOON, näin 
potilas voi laittaa pehmusteen ja saappaan helposti takaisin muuttamatta 
jalan asentoa.   
takuu ja takuun RajOItuksEt
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu lyhytaikaiseen käyttöön (alle 180 
päivää). Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi toisella potilaalla. Town-
send antaa tuotteelle 90 päivän rajoitetun takuun, joka koskee 
saappaan tai sen osien korjausta tai vaihtoa, mukaan luettuna,  
pehmusteet, sisäpohja ja hihnat. Normaaleissa käyttöolosuhteissa ei ole 
todennäköistä, että osat kuluvat kovin paljon. Virheellinen käyttö ja laimin-
lyönnit, joihin luetaan myös saappaiden laittaminen auton tavaratilaan, 
kun lämpötila nousee yli 60°C, mitätöivät tämän takuun. Tämä laite ei anna  
mitään takuuta siitä, että vammojen aiheutuminen voidaan välttää tai 
vamma ei voi toistua. Tätä tuotetta ei ole suunniteltu potilaille, joka painavat 
yli 113 kg.

Säilytä tämä käyttöohje.

S  TD WALKER/TD MC WALKER 
Fotledsskena 

▪  Bekväma fasta aluminiumstöd i 90° vinkel.
▪  Dorsiflexionen av mellanfoten begränsas till ett minimum.
▪  Halksäker böjd sula som ger patienten en naturlig och bekväm gång.
Indikationer
TD Walker-skenan ordineras efter skador och operationer av foten, tårna och 
fotleden, bland annat lätta, måttliga eller allvarliga stukningar av fotleden, 
samt stabila fot- och fotledsfrakturer.
kontraindikationer
▪  Lämpar sig varken för instabila frakturer eller frakturer i den övre delen av 

tibia eller vadbenet.
▪  Placera inte produkten direkt på skadad hud.
Försiktighetsåtgärder
▪  Följ de råd du fått av den yrkesperson som ordinerat eller levererat  

produkten.
▪  Vid obehag, rådfråga yrkespersonen.
▪  Förvaras vid rumstemperatur, helst i ursprungsförpackningen.
▪  Med hänsyn till hygien och prestanda får produkten inte återanvändas av 

en annan patient.



underhåll
▪  Läs på produktetiketten.
▪  Stäng alla kardborrband före tvätt.
▪  Använd inte tvättmedel, sköljmedel eller alltför starka produkter (med klor).
▪  Pressa ur vattnet. 
▪  Torka ej för nära värmekälla.
sammanställning
Se produktens etikett.
appliceringsanvisningar
Denna skena säljs i ett skyddande plasthölje som är märkt med produktkoden 
och en etikett som anger storleken. Förpackningen innehåller
▪  en skumgummitoffla som omger foten och nedre delen av benet,
▪  två remmar för framfoten och två för vaden,
▪  en bruksanvisning och ett informationsblad om produkten.
Gör så här för att sätta på stöveln:
1. Ta ut skenan från plasthöljet och ta bort skumgummitofflan. Ta inte 
bort plasthållarna som täcker stöden. De måste sitta kvar under de första  
etapperna av inpassningen.

2. Öppna vaden och foten på skumgummitofflan med hjälp av kardborre-
bandet (se foto på motstående sida). Be patienten att placera foten och 
benet i tofflan.

3. Stäng tofflan runt patientens ben (se foto på motstående sida). Den förskurna 
tofflan är kantad. I normala fall är det inte nödvändigt att skära till tofflan. 
Det är dock möjligt vid behov.

4. Kontrollera att plasthållarna helt täcker kardborrebandet inuti stöden.  
Be patienten sätta sin fot i aluminiumskalet mellan de två stöden. Foten 
måste vara placerad så att stöden befinner sig i benets medianlinje.

5. För att öka stabiliteten kan stöden formas så att de följer benets kontur. 
Det sitter skumgummikuddar inuti stöden nära fotleden. De kan flyttas för 
att förbättra komforten eller tas bort för att öka den mediolaterala bredden 
mellan stöden.

6. Ta bort plasthållarna (se foto på motstående sida) efter att ha kontrollerat 
att stöden är rätt formade och riktade (centrerade i förhållande till benets 
medianaxel). Kardborrebandet inuti stöden sätts fast vid skumgummitofflan.

7. Dra åt de två remmarna på framfoten som fixerar patientens fot i stöveln 
(se foto på motstående sida). Remmarna måste sluta tätt om foten. Justera 
genom att lossa på eller dra i kardborrestropparna. De kan klippas av om 
de är för långa.

8. Dra åt de tre remmarna som fixerar vaden mellan stöden. Börja med remmen 
som är närmast fotleden (se foto på motstående sida). Dessa remmar alter-
neras för att förhindra rotation. Alla remmar måste dras åt ordentligt.

9. Låt patienten gå med stöveln på för att kontrollera funktionen och se till 
att den sitter rätt.

ta av stöveln: Ta av stöveln genom att lossa remmarna och öppna kard-
borrebanden som tillsluter tofflan så att patienten kan ta ut foten ur stöveln. 
GENOM ATT LÄMNA TOFFLAN KVAR I SKENANS SKAL kan patienten sätta på 
toffeln och stöveln igen utan svårigheter och utan att ändra anpassningen 
till benet.
GaRantI OCH GaRantIbEGRänsnInG
Denna produkt är avsedd för en enda användare och för kortvarig användning 
(mindre än 180 dagar). Den får inte återanvändas av en annan patient. 
Townsends garanti begränsas till 90 dagar och gäller för reparation eller 
ersättning av stöveln eller dess beståndsdelar, inklusive skumgummiskal,  
innersula och remmar. Under normala användningsförhållanden är det 
föga troligt att dessa beståndsdelar slits kraftigt. Felaktig användning och 
vårdslöshet, inklusive förvaring av stövlarna i bakluckan på en bil vid en  
temperatur över 60°C, upphäver garantin. Ingen garanti kan ges mot  
skador eller återfallsrisken vid användning av denna anordning. Denna  
skena är inte avsedd att användas av patienter som väger över 113 kg.

Spara denna bruksanvisning

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
ΜΠΟΤΑ-ΝΑΡΘΗΚΑΣ 
ΠΟΔΟΚΝΗΜΙΚΗΣ 

▪  Σταθεροί αλουμινένιοι ορθοστάτες υπό γωνία 90° και άνετοι στην κνήμη.
▪  Ραχιαία κάμψη του μεταταρσίου περιορισμένη στο ελάχιστο.
▪  Καμπύλο αντιολισθητικό πέλμα το οποίο επιτρέπει φυσικό και άνετο 

περπάτημα στον ασθενή.
Ενδειξεις
Ο νάρθηκας TD Walker επιβάλλεται μετά από διάφορους τραυματισμούς 
και εγχειρήσεις του ποδιού, των δακτύλων του ποδιού και του αστράγαλου, 
κυρίως μέτρια ή σοβαρά διαστρέμματα του αστράγαλου, και σταθερά 
κατάγματα του ποδιού ή του αστράγαλου.
Αντενδειξεις

▪  Δεν είναι κατάλληλος για ασταθή κατάγματα ούτε για κατάγματα του πάνω 
τμήματος του κνημιαίου οστού ή της περόνης.

▪  Μην βάζετε το προϊόν απευθείας σε δέρμα με βλάβη.
Προφυλάξεις
▪  Ακολουθήστε τις συμβουλές του ειδικού που σας έγραψε ή πούλησετο 

προϊόν. 
▪  Σε περίπτωση μη άνεσης, ζητήστε του συμβουλή.
▪  Αποθηκεύεται σε κανονική θερμοκρασία, κατά προτίμηση στη συσκευασία της.
▪  Για λόγους υγιεινής και απόδοσης, μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε 

άλλον ασθενή.
Συντήρηση
▪  Βλέπε ετικέτα προϊόντος.
▪  Κλείνετε τα συστήματα αυτόματης συγκράτησης πριν το πλύσιμο.
▪  Μην χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικά ή πολύ ισχυρά προϊόντα (προϊόντα με 

βάση την χλωρίνη).
▪  Στραγγίστε πιέζοντας. 
▪  Aφήστε να στεγνώσει μακρυά από πηγή θερμότητας.
Σύνθεση
Bλέπε ετικέτα προϊόντος.
Οδηγιες για την τοποθετηση
Αυτός ο νάρθηκας πωλείται συσκευασμένος μέσα σε πλαστικό 
προστατευτικό περίβλημα σημαδεμένο με τον κωδικό του προϊόντος και με 
ετικέτα επισήμανσης του μεγέθους. Περιλαμβάνει τα εξής στοιχεία:
▪  Ένα υπόδημα από μους το οποίο περιβάλλει το πόδι και το κάτω μέρος της 

κνήμης
▪  2 λουριά για το μπροστινό μέρος του ποδιού και 2 για την γάμπα
▪  Φύλλο οδηγιών χρήσεως ενημερωτικό σημείωμα για το προϊόν.
Για την τοποθέτηση της μπότας:
1. Αφαιρέστε τον νάρθηκα από την πλαστική θήκη του και βγάλτε το 
υπόδημα από μους. Μην αφαιρέσετε τα πλαστικά περιβλήματα που 
καλύπτουν τους ορθοστάτες. Τα περιβλήματα αυτά παραμένουν στην θέση 
τους κατά την φάση προσαρμογής.

2. Ανοίξτε την κνήμη και το πόδι του υποδήματος από μους απελευθερώνοντας 
την αυτοκόλλητη ταινία velcro από το μους (βλέπε την απέναντι φωτογραφία). 
Ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να γλιστρήσει το πόδι και την κνήμη του μέσα στο 
υπόδημα.

3. Κλείστε το υπόδημα εφαρμόζοντάς το καλά γύρω από το πόδι του ασθενή 
(βλέπε την απέναντι φωτογραφία). Το υπόδημα είναι ήδη κομμένο και διαθέτει 
γύρο. Επομένως, δεν χρειάζεται να το ξανακόψετε, αν και αυτό μπορεί να γίνει 
αν χρειαστεί.

4. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι τα πλαστικά περιβλήματα των ορθοστατών καλύπτουν 
ακόμα τελείως την αυτοκόλλητη ταινία velcro στερεωμένη μέσα σε αυτά. 
Ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να βάλει το πόδι του μέσα στο αλουμινένιο κέλυφος 
μεταξύ των δύο ορθοστατών. Το πόδι πρέπει να παίρνει τέτοια θέση ώστε 
οι ορθοστάτες να ευθυγραμμίζονται με την ενδιάμεση γραμμή της κνήμης.

5. Για αύξηση της σταθερότητας, οι ορθοστάτες μπορούν να 
προσαρμοστούν και να ευθυγραμμιστούν με το περίγραμμα της κνήμης. 
Υπάρχουν μαξιλαράκια από μους στο εσωτερικό των ορθοστατών κοντά 
στον αστράγαλο. Μπορούν να μετατοπιστούν για να βελτιωθεί η άνεση ή 
να αφαιρεθούν για να αυξηθεί το μεσοπλευρικό πλάτος των ορθοστατών.

6. Αφού βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχουν προσαρμοστεί και ευθυγραμμιστεί οι 
ορθοστάτες (έχουν κεντραριστεί στον μεσαίο άξονα της κνήμης), 
αφαιρέστε τα πλαστικά περιβλήματα των ορθοστατών (βλέπε την απέναντι 
φωτογραφία). Η αυτοκόλλητη ταινία velcro που βρίσκεται στο εσωτερικό των 
ορθοστατών πιάνει στο υπόδημα από μους.

7. Σφίξτε τα δύο λουριά του μπροστινού μέρους του ποδιού που στερεώνουν 
το πόδι του ασθενή μέσα στην μπότα (βλέπε την απέναντι φωτογραφία). Τα 
λουριά πρέπει να προσαρμόζονται σφιχτά. Για να τα ρυθμίσετε, χαλαρώστε 
ή σφίξτε απλώς τις αυτοκόλλητες ταινίες velcro. Το περίσσιο μήκος μπορεί να 
κοπεί για να έχει πιο καθαρή όψη.
8. Σφίξτε τα τρία λουριά που στερεώνουν την γάμπα μεταξύ των ορθοστατών, 
αρχίζοντας από το λουρί που είναι πιο κοντά στον αστράγαλο (βλέπε την 
απέναντι φωτογραφία). Τα λουριά αυτά εναλλάσσονται για να αποτρέπεται 
η περιστροφή. Πρέπει να σφίγγονται όλα γερά.
9. Ζητήστε από τον ασθενή να περπατήσει με την μπότα για να ελέγξετε αν 
αυτή λειτουργεί σωστά.
Αφαιρεση της μποτας: Για να αφαιρέσετε την μπότα, χαλαρώστε τα 
λουριά και ανοίξτε την αυτοκόλλητη ταινία velcro που κλείνει το υπόσημα 
για να επιτρέψετε στον ασθενή να βγει από την μπότα . ΑΦΗΝΟΝΤΑΣ ΤΟ 
ΥΠΟΔΗΜΑ ΣΤΗΝ ΘΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΜΕΣΑ ΣΤΟ ΚΕΛΥΦΟΣ ΤΟΥ ΝΑΡΘΗΚΑ, ο ασθενής 
μπορεί να ξαναφορέσει το υπόδημα και την μπότα χωρίς δυσκολία και χωρίς 
να αλλάξει την ευθυγράμμιση της κνήμης.
ΕΓΓυηΣη κΑι ΠΕριΟριΣμΟι ΕΓΓυηΣηΣ
Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για χρήση μικρής διάρκειας (κάτω από 180 
ημέρες). Δεν έχει σχεδιαστεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε άλλο ασθενή. 
Η Townsend παρέχει περιορισμένη εγγύηση 90 ημερών η οποία 
περιλαμβάνει την επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση της μπότας ή των στοιχείων της, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων των περιβλημάτων από μους, της εσωτερικής σόλας 
και των λουριών. 

Υπό κανονικές συνθήκες χρήσης, είναι απίθανο τα στοιχεία αυτά να φθαρούν 
σοβαρά. 
Η λάθος χρήση και η αμέλεια, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της αποθήκευσης της 
μπότας στο χώρο αποσκευών του αυτοκινήτου σε θερμοκρασία άνω των 
60°C καθιστά άκυρη την εγγύηση. 
Αυτή η συσκευή δεν παρέχει καμία εγγύηση αποτροπής τραυμάτων ή 
εξάλειψης των κινδύνων υποτροπής τραυμάτων. Αυτός ο νάρθηκας δεν έχει 
σχεδιαστεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε ασθενείς με βάρος πάνω από 113 kg.

Φυλάξτε αυτές τις οδηγίες χρήσης
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Kotníková dlaha 

▪  Hliníková konstrukce fixuje nohu v pravém úhlu a přizpůsobuje se tvaru 
nohy.

▪  Pohyb nártu je omezen na minimum.
▪  Zakulacená protiskluzová podrážka umožňuje pacientovi přirozenou a 

pohodlnou chůzi.
Indikace
Dlaha TD Walker se předepisuje po různých zraněních a operacích nohy, 
prstů u nohy a kotníku; především podvrtnutí kotníku, a to jak lehčích, tak 
středně těžkých i těžkých, a stabilních zlomenin nohy či kotníku.
kontraindikace 
▪  Dlaha není určena k léčbě nestabilních zlomenin ani zlomenin horní části 

holenní či lýtkové kosti.
▪  Nepoužívejte výrobek v případě poškození pokožky.
Upozornění
▪  Dodržujte rady lékaře nebo jiného odborníka, který vám tento přípravek 

předepsal nebo dodal. 
▪  V případě potíží ho kontaktujte. 
▪  Skladujte při pokojové teplotě, nejlépe v originálním balení.
▪  Z hygienických důvodů a pro lepší účinnost, výrobek nepoužívejte znovu 

u jiného pacienta.
Údržba
▪  Viz etiketa přípravku.
▪  Před praním zapnout suché zipy.
▪  Nepoužívat žádné čisticí, změkčovací prostředky nebo agresivní přípravky 

(chlorované přípravky).
▪  Vyždímat ručně. 
▪  Sušit mimo dosah přímých zdrojů tepla.
Složení
Viz etiketa na výrobku.
Návod na nasazení dlahy
Tato dlaha se prodává v plastovém ochranném pouzdře, na kterém je vyznačen 
kód výrobku a štítek s údajem o rozměru. Skládá se z následujících částí:
▪  Měkkou vložku kolem nohy a lýtka
▪  Dvou pásků na nárt a dvou pásků na lýtko
▪  Uživatelské příručky a informačního letáku o výrobku.
Návod na nasazení boty:
1. Vyjměte dlahu z plastového obalu a vyndejte z ní měkkou vložku ve tvaru 
boty. Nesnímejte plastové chrániče pokrývající bočnice. Chrániče by měli 
zůstat na místě, dokud se ortéza noze nepřizpůsobí.

2. Rozevřete měkkou vložku boty, která drží na suchý zip (viz. ilustrační  
fotografie). Poproste pacienta, aby si ji obul.

3. Ujistěte se, že vložka správně obepíná nohu pacienta a zafixujte ji  
(viz. ilustrační fotografie). Vyříznutý tvar vložky je olemován. Lem by neměl 
být na obtíž, ale v případě potřeby jej lze seříznout.

4. Ujistěte se, že plastové chrániče na bočnicích ještě zcela pokrývají  
zabudovaný suchý zip. Pacient vsune nohu do hliněné konstrukce mezi obě 
bočnice. Noha by měla být umístěna tak, aby byly bočnice vycentrované 
podle středové osy nohy.

5. Pro lepší stabilitu je možné bočnice uzpůsobit tak, aby kopírovaly obrys 
nohy. Uvnitř bočnic na úrovni kotníku se nacházejí pěnové polštářky, které 
je možné, pro lepší komfort pacienta, přemístit. Lze je také zcela odstranit, 
čímž se rozšíří vzdálenost mezi bočnicemi.

6. Až si zkontrolujete, že jsou bočnice správně vytvarované a vyrovnané 
(podle podélné osy nohy), můžete z nich sejmout plastové chrániče  
(viz. ilustrační fotografie). Suchý zip zabudovaný v bočnicích se přichytí k 
měkké vložce boty.

7. Utáhněte oba pásky na nártu, čímž zafixujete pacientovo chodidlo v botě 
(viz. ilustrační fotografie). Pásky by měly být utaženy napevno. Upravíte je 
tak, že povolíte či naopak utáhnete pásek suchého zipu. Příliš dlouhé pásky 
lze odstřihnout, aby bota působila upraveněji.

8. Začínaje od kotníku utáhněte všechny tři pásky na lýtku (viz. ilustrační 
fotografie). Popruhy jsou překřížené, aby nedocházelo k rotaci ortézy. Pásky 
musí být pevně utažené.

9. Zkontrolujte upevnění nohy a funkčnost boty na pacientově chůzi.

Vyzutí boty: Botu vyzujete tak, že povolíte pásky a uvolníte suchý zip, 
který drží měkkou vložku. DOPORUČUJEME PONECHAT MĚKKOU VLOŽKU V  
HLINÍKOVÉ KONSTRUKCI DLAHY, tak aby si pacient mohl botu znovu 
jednoduše nasadit, aniž by pozměnil fixaci nohy.
ZárUka a ZárUčNí PodmíNky
Tento výrobek je určen pouze jednomu uživateli a ke krátkodobému užívání 
(tj. méně než 180 dní). Dlaha nebyla vyvinuta k opětovnému použití u 
dalších pacientů. Townsend poskytuje záruku omezenou na 90 dní, pokrý-
vající opravu či výměnu dlahy a jejich součástí, včetně měkkých vycpávek, 
vnitřní podrážky a pásků. Za běžného provozu je málo pravděpodobné, že 
by se tyto součásti silně opotřebovaly. Nesprávné používání a nedbalost, 
včetně například uklizení bot do kufru automobilu při teplotě převyšující 
60°C, nemůže být předmětem záruční reklamace. Tato zdravotní pomůcka 
nemůže zaručit, že nedojde k dalšímu zranění či riziku recidivy léčeného 
zranění. Ortéza není určena pro pacienty vážící více jak 113 kg.

Tento návod uschovejte.
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Orteza skokowo-stopowa 

▪  Stałe stalki aluminiowe wymuszające kąt 90o stopy względem goleni,  
komfortowo dopasowane do kończyny.

▪  Zmniejszenie do minimum zgięcia grzbietowego śródstopia.
▪  Wyprofilowana podeszwa antypoślizgowa, umożliwiająca pacjentowi  

naturalne, wygodne chodzenie.
Wskazania
Orteza TD Walker może zostać zalecona pacjentowi w przypadku 
różnego rodzaju urazów i zabiegów chirurgicznych stopy, palców i stawu  
skokowego, a w szczególności lekkich, umiarkowanych i poważnych skręceń 
stawu skokowego, jak również stabilnych (bez przemieszczeń) złamań kości 
śródstopia lub kostek przyśrodkowej lub bocznej.
Przeciwwskazania
▪  Produkt nie powinien być stosowany w przypadku złamań niestabilnych 

(z przemieszczeniem lub odłamami) lub złamań w bliższej części kości 
piszczelowej lub strzałkowej.

▪  Nie umieszczać produktu bezpośrednio na skórze uszkodzonej.
konieczne srodki ostroznosci
▪  Stosować się do zaleceń specjalisty, który przepisał lub dostarczył ten 

artykuł. 
▪  W przypadku poczucia niewygody, zasięgnąć porady tej osoby.
▪  Przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej, najlepiej w oryginalnym opa-

kowaniu.
▪  Ze względów higienicznych i w trosce o skuteczność działania, stanowczo 

odradzamy wykorzystywanie tego artykułu dla więcej, niż jednego 
pacjenta.

Pranie artykulu
▪  Patrz etykieta produktu.
▪  Przed praniem należy zapiąć rzepy.
▪  Nie używać detergentów, produktów zmiękczających lub agresywnych 

(zawierających chlor).
▪  Nie wykręcać przy suszeniu. 
▪  Suszyć z dala od źródła ciepła. 
sklad
Zob. etykietę artykutu.
Instrukcja zakładania
Orteza jest sprzedawana w postaci zapakowanej w ochronną folię 
plastikową, na której znajduje się  kod produktu oraz etykieta określająca 
rozmiar. Opakowanie zawiera następujące elementy:
▪  Elastyczna wkładka piankowa osłaniająca stopę i dolną część podudzia
▪  2 paski mocujące w przedniej części stopy i 2 na wysokości łydki
▪  Instrukcja użytkowania oraz karta informacyjna produktu.
Zakładanie ortezy:
1. Wyjąć ortezę z plastikowego opakowania i wyjąć wkładkę piankową. Nie 
należy wyjmować plastikowych osłon zabezpieczających stalki. Muszą one 
pozostawać na swoim miejscu podczas pierwszego etapu dopasowania 
produktu.

2. Otworzyć część goleniową i stopową wkładki piankowej, odczepiając 
rzep (patrz zdjęcie obok). Poprosić pacjenta o włożenie stopy do wkładki.

3. Zamknąć wkładkę, dobrze zapinając ją wokół kończyny pacjenta (patrz 
zdjęcie obok). Wkładka jest przycięta na określony rozmiar i obszyta.  
Standardowo nie jest konieczne jej przycięcie, ale w razie konieczności jest 
to możliwe.

4. Upewnić się, że plastikowe osłony stalek wciąż całkowicie zakrywają rzep 
zamocowanych wewnątrz tych elementów. Poprosić pacjenta o włożenie 
stopy do aluminiowej łuski między dwiema stalkami. Stopa powinna zostać 
włożona w taki sposób, aby stalki były dokładnie wycentrowane na osi 
środkowej kończyny.



5. Dla zapewnienia większej stabilności, stalki mogą zostać wygięte w taki 
sposób, aby zapewnione zostało prawidłowe dopasowanie do kształtu 
nogi. Na wysokości stawu skokowego wewnątrz stalek znajdują się piankowe 
poduszeczki. Mogą one zostać przesunięte dla zapewnienia większego 
komfortu lub wyjęte dla zwiększenia szerokości pomiędzy stalkami.

6. Po upewnieniu się, że stalki są prawidłowo ukształtowane i wyrównane 
(wycentrowane w stosunku do osi środkowej nogi), zdjąć plastikowe osłonki 
stalek (patrz zdjęcie obok). Rzep znajdujący się wewnątrz stalek jest przycze-
piany do wkładki piankowej.

7. Zacisnąć w przedniej części stopy dwa paski mocujące stopę pacjenta 
w ortezie (patrz zdjęcie obok). Paski muszą zostać ciasno dopasowane. Aby 
je wyregulować, wystarczy poluzować lub mocniej zacisnąć paski rzepu. 
Paski o nadmiernej długości mogą zostać przycięte dla uzyskania lepszego 
wyglądu.

8. Zacisnąć trzy paski mocujące łydkę pomiędzy stalkami, rozpoczynając od 
tej, która znajduje się najbliżej kostki (patrz zdjęcie obok). Paski te są ułożone 
naprzemiennie, aby uniemożliwić obracanie się stabilizatora. Wszystkie paski 
muszą być mocno zaciśnięte.

9. Poprosić pacjenta, aby zrobił parę kroków z założoną ortezą, w celu 
sprawdzenia poprawności zamocowania i funkcjonowania produktu.

Zdejmowanie ortezy: aby zdjąć ortezę, należy poluzować paski i 
otworzyć rzep zamykający wkładkę, tak aby pacjent mógł wyjąć nogę z 
buta. POZOSTAWIENIE WKŁADKI WEWNĄTRZ ŁUSKI ORTEZY umożliwia pacjen-
towi łatwe założenie wkładki i ortezy.
GWaRanCja I OGRanICZEnIE GWaRanCjI
Niniejszy produkt jest przeznaczony do użytku krótkoterminowego 
(poniżej 180 dni). Nie jest on przeznaczony do ponownego wykorzys-
tania przez innego pacjenta. Firma Townsend udziela ograniczo-
nej gwarancji 90-dniowej, obejmującej naprawę lub wymianę sta-
bilizatora oraz jego części, w tym wkładek piankowych, podeszwy 
wewnętrznej i pasków. W normalnych warunkach użytkowania mało 
prawdopodobne jest, aby elementy te uległy poważnemu zużyciu.  
W razie nieprawidłowego użytkowania i niedbałości, w tym przechowywania  
stabilizatorów w bagażniku samochodowym w temperaturze przekraczającej 
60°C gwarancja zostanie anulowana. Produkt nie stanowi zabezpieczenia 
przed odniesieniem obrażeń lub odnowieniem się wcześniejszych kontuzji. 
Orteza nie jest przeznaczona dla pacjentów o wadze przekraczającej 113 kg.

Zachować tę instrukcję.

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Potītes ortoze  

▪  Alumīnija stiprinājumi ir piestiprināti 90° un ir ērti kājai.
▪  Pleznas noliekšanās uz aizmuguri ir ierobežota līdz minimumam.
▪  Neslīdoša izliekta zole ļauj pacientam staigāt dabiskā un ērtā veidā.
Indikācijas
Ortoze TD Walker tiek parakstīta pēc dažādiem pēdas, kājas pirkstu, potītes 
traumām un operācijām, it īpaši viegliem, vidējā smaguma un smagiem 
potītes sastiepumiem, pēdas vai potītes stabiliem lūzumiem.
kontrindikācijas
▪  Nav piemērots nestabiliem lūzumiem un lielā vai mazā lielakaula augšējās 

daļas lūzumiem.
▪  Nelieciet šinu tiešā saskarē ar bojātu ādu.
Piesardzības pasākumi
▪  Ievērojiet speciālista, kas šo izstrādājumu parakstījis vai piegādājis, 

norādījumus. 
▪  Diskomforta gadījumā griezieties pie speciālista.
▪  Uzglabājiet istabas temperatūrā, vēlams, oriģināliepakojumā.
▪  Higiēnas apsvērumu dēļ, kā arī, lai nodrošinātu tā efektivitāti, šī izstrādājuma 

atkārtota izmantošana cita pacienta ārstēšanai ir ļoti nevēlama.
Norādījumi mazgāšanai
▪  Skatīt izstrādājuma etiķeti.
▪  Pirms mazgāšanas aiztaisiet saķerošas siksnas.
▪  Nelietojiet dezinfekcijas līdzekļus, mīkstinātājus vai agresīvus mazgāšanas 

līdzekļus (hloru saturošus).
▪  Izspiediet lieko ūdeni. 
▪  Žāvējiet neizmantojot sildierīces.
Sastāvs
Skatīt izstrādājuma etiķeti.
Norādījumi uzvilkšanai
Šī ortoze ir iesaiņota aizsardzības plastmasas iepakojumā, uz kura atrodas 
produkta kods un ir uzlīmēta etiķete ar izmēru. Tā ietver šādus elementus:
▪  Porainu ieliktni, kas aptver pēdu un apakšstilba apakšējo daļu
▪  2 siksnas pleznai un 2 ikriem
▪  Produkta lietošanas pamācība un informācijas brošūra.
Zābaka uzvilkšana:
1. Izņemiet no plastmasas iepakojuma ortozi un poraino ieliktni. Nenoņemiet 

plastmasas apvalkus, kas apsedz stiprinājumus. Tiem jāpaliek savās vietās 
pirmo adaptācijas etapu laikā.

2. Atveriet porainā ieliktņa apakšstilba un pēdas daļu, atvienojot porainā ieliktņa 
līplentas (sk. attēlu blakus). Lūdziet pacientu ielikt pēdu un apakšstilbu ieliktnī.

3. Aizsieniet ieliktni, to cieši apliekot ap pacienta kāju (sk. attēlu blakus).  
Noteikta izmēra ieliktnis ir apkalts. Parasti to nav nepieciešams noņemt, bet 
tas ir iespējams, ja nepieciešams.

4. Pārbaudiet, vai stiprinājumu plastmasas apvalki joprojām pilnīgi apsedz 
līplentas, kuras ir piestiprinātas to iekšpusē. Lūdziet pacientu novietot pēdu 
alumīnija korpusā starp diviem stiprinājumiem. Pēdai jābūt novietotai tā, lai 
stiprinājumi būtu centrēti uz apakšstilba viduslīnijas.

5. Lai palielinātu stabilitāti, stiprinājumus var pielāgot, lai pārliecinātos, ka 
tie labi pieguļ apakšstilbam. Stiprinājumu iekšpusē, blakus potītei atrodas 
poraini spilventiņi. Tos var pārvietot, lai uzlabotu komfortu, vai noņemt, lai 
palielinātu mediolaterālu platumu starp stiprinājumiem.

6. Kad esat pārliecinājies(-usies), ka stiprinājumi pareizi pieguļ un pareizi 
centrēti (centrēti uz apakšstilba viduslīnijas), noņemiet stiprinājumu plastma-
sas apvalkus (sk. attēlu blakus). Līplentas, kas atrodas stiprinājumu iekšpusē, 
tiek pielīmēta porainam ieliktnim.

7. Savelciet divas pleznas siksnas, kas fiksē pacienta pēdu zābakā (sk. attēlu 
blakus). Siksnām cieši jāpieguļ. Lai tās pielāgotu, attaisiet un aiztaisiet līplentu 
galus. Lai izskats būtu labāks, lieko garumu var nogriezt.

8. Aiztaisiet trīs siksnas, kas fiksē ikru starp stiprinājumiem, sākot ar to, kura ir 
vistuvākā potītei (sk. attēlu blakus). Lai nepieļautu griešanu, siksnas jāaiztaisa 
dažādā secībā. Visām siksnām jābūt labi aiztaisītām.

9. Lūdziet pacientam pastaigāt ar zābaku, lai pārbaudītu vai tas labi pieguļ 
un pareizi pilda savu funkciju.

Zābaka noņemšana: Lai noņemtu zābaku, attaisiet siksnas un atlīmējiet 
līplentas, kas aiztaisa ieliktni, lai ļautu pacientam izņemt kāju no ieliktņa. 
ATSTĀJOT IELIKTNI VIENĀ ORTOZES KORPUSĀ, pacients varēs bez grūtībām 
uzvilkt ieliktni un zābaku, nemainot apakšstilba centrēšanu.
GaraNTIJa UN GaraNTIJaS IEroBEŽoŠaNa
Šis produkts ir paredzēts īslaicīgai lietošanai (mazāk kā 180 dienas).  
Tas nav paredzēts nodošanai citiem pacientiem. Townsend izsniedz 90 
dienu garantiju, kas sedz zābaka vai tā sastāvdaļu, tai skaitā poraino ap-
valku, iekšējās zoles un siksnu, remontu vai nomaiņu. Normālos lietošanas 
apstākļos pastāv ļoti maza iespēja, ka sastāvdaļas stipri nolietosies. 
Nepareiza lietošana un nevīžība, tai skaitā zābaku ielikšana automašīnas 
bagāžniekā pie temperatūras, kas ir augstāka par 60°C, padara garantiju 
par spēka neesošu. Šī ierīce nespēj garantēt, ka pasargās no traumām, vai 
novērsīs traumu atkārtošanās risku. Šī ierīce nav paredzēta pacientiem, kuri 
sver vairāk kā 113 kg.

Saglabājiet šo instrukciju.

 TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Ėjimo batas
▪  Aliumininiai skersiniai fiksuoja 90 ° ir yra patogūs kojai.
▪  Pėdos lankstymas sumažinamas iki minimumo.
▪  Lenktas neslystantis padas pacientui leidžia natūraliai ir patogiai vaikščioti. 
Indicacijos
Įtvaras «TD Walker» skirtas po įvairių pėdos, kojos pirštų ir kulkšnies sužeidimų ir 
operacijų, ypač esant lengvam, vidutiniškam ar stipriam kulkšnies patempimui 
ir stabiliam pėdos ar kulkšnies lūžiui.
kontraindikacijos
▪  Netinka esant nestabiliems lūžiams ir blauzdikaulio ar šeivikaulio viršutinės 

dalies lūžiams.
▪  Nedėti produkto tiesiai ant sužeistos odos.
atsargumo priemonės
▪  Vadovautis specialisto, kuris paskyrė arba pardavė produktą, nurodymais. 
▪  Nepatogumo atveju prašyti specialisto patarimų.
▪  Laikyti aplinkos temperatūroje, pageidautina originalioje pakuotėje.
▪  Higieniniais ir gydymo efektyvumo sumetimais nepatartina šio gaminio 

pakartotinai naudoti kito paciento gydymui.
Priežiūra
▪  Žiūrėti produkto etiketę.
▪  Prieš skalbiant užsegti fiksavimo liežuvėlius.
▪  Nenaudoti valiklių, minkštiklių ar ėsdinančių produktų (priemonės su chloru).
▪  Nusausinti spaudžiant. 
▪  Džiovinti toliau nuo šilumos šaltinių. 
Sudėtis
Žiūrėti gaminio etiketę.
Patarimai kaip uždėti
Šis įtvaras parduodamas supakuotas į plastikinį apsauginį apvalkalą, 

pažymėtą produkto kodu ir su uždėta etikete, kurioje nurodytas dydis.  
Pakuotėje yra šios dalys: 
▪  paminkštintas apavas, apgaubiantis pėdą ir kojos apatinę dalį
▪  2 raiščiai pėdos priekiui ir 2 – blauzdai
▪  Naudojimo instrukcija ir produkto informacijos kortelė.
Norint užsidėti įtvarą:
1. Ištraukite įtvarą iš plastikinio apvalkalo ir atskirkite paminkštintą apavą. 
Nenuimkite plastikinių apvalkalų, dengiančių skersinius. Apvalkalai turi likti 
vietoje per pirmuosius uždėjimo etapus.

2. Atverkite apavą ties kojos ir pėdos sritimi, atkabindami savaime limpantį 
susegiklį (žiūrėti fotografiją priešais). Paprašykite paciento įkišti koją į apavą.

3. Užverkite apavą jį gerai pritaikydami prie paciento kojos (žiūrėti paveikslėlį 
priešais). Apavas yra apsiūtais kraštais. Paprastai nereikia jo apkirpti, bet, jei 
reikia, tai galima padaryti.

4. Patikrinkite, ar plastikinis skersinių apvalkalas visiškai uždengia savaime 
limpantį susegiklį, pritvirtintą skersinių viduje. Paprašykite paciento įstatyti 
savo pėdą į aliumininį korpusą tarp dviejų skersinių. Pėda turi įsistatyti taip, 
kad skersiniai būtų ties kojos vidurio linija.

5. Siekiant padidinti stabilumą, skersiniai gali būti priderinti, užtikrinant gerą 
prigludimą prie kojos linijų. Pagalvėlės iš putų įtaisytos skersinių viduje, prie 
kulkšnies. Jos gali būti perkeltos, siekiant didesnio komfortiškumo arba išimtos, 
norint padidinti plotį tarp šoninių skersinių.

6. Kai esate įsitikinęs (-usi), kad skersiniai yra gerai pritaikyti ir sulygiuoti 
(centruoti su vidurine kojos ašimi), nuimkite plastikinius skersinių apvalkalus 
(žiūrėkite nuotrauką priešais). Savaime limpantis susegiklis, esantis skersinių 
viduje, užsikabina už paminkštinto apavo. 

7. Suveržkite du raiščius pėdos priekyje, kurie užfiksuoja paciento pėdą įtvare 
(žiūrėkite nuotrauką priešais). Raiščiai turi būti gerai prigludę. Norint juos  
sureguliuoti, pakanka atlaisvinti ar suveržti savaime limpančius galiukus. Likę 
galai gali būti nupjauti, kad nesimaišytų.

8. Suveržkite tris raiščius, fiksuojančius blauzdą tarp skersinių, pradėdami nuo 
to, kuris yra arčiausiai kulkšnies (žiūrėkite nuotrauką priešais). Šie raiščiai yra 
išdėstyti taip, kad nesisuktų aplink koją. Visi jie turi būti tvirtai užveržti.

9. Leiskite pacientui pavaikščioti su batu, kad patikrintumėte, ar jis gerai  
sureguliuotas ir ar gerai veikia.

Įtvaro nuėmimas: Nuimdami batą atlaisvinkite raiščius ir atsekite 
automatinį susegiklį, kuris uždaro apavą, kad pacientas galėtų ištraukti koją 
iš apavo. PALIKĘS APAVĄ ĮTVARO KORPUSE, pacientas galės lengvai vėl įkišti 
koją į apavą ir į batą išlaikant teisingą kojos padėtį. 
GaRantIja IR GaRantIjOs RIbOs
Šis produktas skirtas trumpam naudojimui (mažiau nei 180 dienų). Jis nėra 
skirtas naudoti dar kitam pacientui. „Townsend“ suteikia ribotą 90 dienų 
garantiją dėl bato ar jo dalių –  apvalkalų iš putų, vidinių puspadžių ir raiščių 
taisymą ar pakeitimą. Normaliomis naudojimo sąlygomis yra nedidelė 
tikimybė, kad šios dalys stipriai susidėvės. Neteisingas naudojimas ir aplai-
dumas, įskaitant bato laikymą mašinos bagažinėje aukštesnėje nei 60 °C 
temperatūroje, panaikina garantiją. Šis įtvaras nesuteikia jokios garantijos, 
kad bus išvengta sužeidimų ar kad bus panaikinta sužeidimų pasikartojimo 
rizika. Šis prietaisas nepritaikytas pacientams, sveriantiems daugiau nei 113 
kg.

Išsaugoti šį lapelį.

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Pahkluu lahas

▪  Alumiiniumtoed fikseerivad jala 90° all ja on säärele mugavad.
▪  Jalapöia paindenurka piiratakse miinimumini.
▪  Kumer, libisemist takistav tald võimaldab patsiendil mugavalt ja loomulikult 

kõndida.
näidustused
TD Walker’i lahas on mõeldud kasutamiseks erinevate jalalaba, varvaste ja 
pahkluu piirkonna vigastuste ja operatsioonide järel, täpsemalt kergemate, 
keskmiste või raskete pahkluunihestuse, jalalaba või pahkluu piirkonna  
keskmise või raske murru fikseerimiseks.
Vastunäidustused
▪  Ei sobi ebastabiilsete luumurdude ega sääreluu liigesepinna (tibia) piirkonna 

või pindluu murdude fikseerimiseks.
▪  Mitte paigaldada ortoosi vahetult tursunud nahapinnale. 
Ettevaatusabinõud
▪  Järgige toote kasutamist soovitanud või toote teile müünud meditsiinitöö-

taja ettekirjutusi.
▪  Ebamugavuse korral konsulteerige meditsiinitöötajaga.
▪  Hoida toatemperatuuril, soovitatavalt originaalpakendis.
▪  Hügieeni ja tõhususe tagamiseks ei soovitata toodet teise patsiendi raviks 

uuesti kasutada.
Hooldus

▪  Lugege toote silti.
▪  Enne pesemist sulgege isekinnituvad rihmad.
▪  Ärge kasutage detergente, pesupehmendajaid või liiga agressiivseid  

vahendeid (klooriühendid).
▪  Kuivatamiseks vajutada, mitte väänata. 
▪  Kuivatage soojusallikast eemal.
materjal
Vt toote etiketti.
Paigaldusjuhised
Seda lahast müüakse kaitsvasse kilekotti pakendatult, mille sildile on märgitud 
toote kood ja suurus. See sisaldab järgmisi osi:
▪  Vahtplastist suss, mis on mõeldud jalalaba ja sääre alaosa ümbritsemiseks
▪  2 rihma jalalaba pealmisele osa ja 2 rihma sääremarja jaoks
▪  Kasutusjuhend ja toote infoleht.
saapa paigaldamiseks :
1. Võtke lahas kilekotist välja ja eemaldage vahtplastist suss. Ärge eemaldage 
plastkatteid, mis katavad püsttuge. Need peavad jääma paigaldamise 
esimeses etapis püsttoel oma kohale.

2. Avage vahtplastist sussi sääre ja jalalaba osa, avades selleks vahtplastist 
osa takjaskinnitused (vaadake kõrvalolevalt fotolt). Paluge patsiendil lükata 
oma jalalaba ja säär sussi sisse.

3. Sulgege suss, paigutades selle liibuvalt ümber patsiendi jäseme  
(vaadake kõrvalolevalt fotolt). Etteantud suurusega sussil on õmmeldud 
ääred. Tavaliselt ei ole seda vaja väiksemaks lõigata, kuid vajaduse korral 
on see võimalik.

4. Veenduge, kas püsttoe plastikkatted katavad täielikult takjaskinnituse, 
mis on paigaldatud püsttoe sisemusse. Laske patsiendil paigutada oma jalg 
alumiiniumraami, mõlema püsttoe vahele. Säär tuleb paigutada selliselt, et 
püsttoed asuvad jala külgedel keskjoone suhtes keskel.
5. Stabiilsuse suurendamiseks saab püsttugesid vormida vastavalt sääremarja 
kujule. Samuti on püsttoe sisemusse paigaldatud vahtplastist mugavduspadjad. 
Neid saab mugavustunde suurendamiseks liigutada või mediaalse-late-
raalse laiuse suurendamiseks püsttugede vahelt eemaldada.

6. Kui olete veendunud, et püsttoed on õigesti vormitud ja õiges asendis 
(tsentreeritud keskjoonele jala külgedel), eemaldage püsttugedelt plastik-
katted (vaadake kõrvalolevat fotolt). Püsttugede seespool olevad takjaskin-
nitused haakuvad vahtplasti külge.

7. Pingutage jalalaba esiosal olevat mõlemat rihma, mis fikseerivad patsien-
di jala saapas (vaadake kõrvalolevalt fotolt). Rihmu tuleb hoolikalt kohan-
dada. Nende järele andmiseks või pingutamiseks piisab takjaskinnituse ava-
misest ja sulgemisest. Parema välimuse saavutamiseks võib liigse materjali 
ära lõigata.

8. Pingutage kolme rihma, mis fikseerivad sääremarja püsttugede vahele, 
alustades pahkluule lähimast rihmast (vaadake kõrvalolevalt jooniselt). 
Pöörlemise vältimiseks on need rihmad vastupidistes suundades. Kõiki kolme 
rihma tuleb tugevalt pingutada.

9. Laske patsiendil saapaga kõndida veendumaks, kas jalats on kinnitatud 
ja toimib õigesti.
saapa eemaldamine: Saapa eemaldamiseks avage saapa rihmad ja 
takjaskinnitused , mis sulevad sussi ja võimaldavad patsiendil jala sellest välja 
võtta. JÄTKE SUSS RAAMIS OMA KOHALE, see võimaldab patsiendil sussi ja 
sääreosa hõlpsasti, õiges asendis tagasi panna.
GaRantII ja GaRantII PIIRanGud
See toode on mõeldud lühiajaliseks kasutamiseks (alla 180 päeva). See ei 
ole mõeldud korduvkasutamiseks teisel patsiendil. Towsend annab 90 päe-
vase piiratud garantii, mis katab saapa või selle detailide, sealhulgas va-
htplastist ümbrise, sisetalla ja rihmade remonti või asendamist. Normaalse 
kasutamise ja tingimuste korral on nende detailide kulumine ebatõenäoline. 
Väärkasutamine ja hooletus, sealhulgas saabaste hoidmine auto pakiruu-
mis, temperatuuril üle 60°C, tühistab garantii. Sellel tootel puuduvad oma-
dused, mis ennetavad kehavigastuste tekkimist või välistavad korduvate 
kehavigastuste tekkimise ohu. See lahas ei ole mõeldud kasutamiseks pat-
sientidel kehakaaluga üle 113 kg.

Hoidke juhend alles.

 TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Opornica za gleženj 
▪  Navpični aluminijasti opori sta pritrjeni v položaju 90° in ju je mogoče pri-

lagoditi nogi.
▪  Upogibanje metatarzalnih kosti navzgor je omejeno na minimum.
▪  Nedrseč, ukrivljen podplat, ki omogoča naravno in udobno hojo.
Indikacije
Opornica TD Walker je primerna pri različnih poškodbah in po operacijah 
stopala, prstov in pete, predvsem pri blagih, zmernih in hudih zvinih gležnja, 
in pri stabilnih zlomih stopala ali gležnja.
kontraindikacije



▪  Ni primerno za nestabilne zlome ali zlome zgornjega dela golenice in 
piščali.

▪  Izdelka ne nameščajte neposredno na poškodovano kožo.
Previdnostni ukrepi
▪  Upoštevamo nasvete strokovnjaka, ki je predpisal ali dobavil ta izdelek. 
▪  V primeru neudobja se posvetujemo s strokovnjakom.
▪  Hranimo pri sobni temperaturi, po možnosti v originalni embalaži.
▪  Zaradi težav s higieno in učinkovitostjo je ponovna uporaba tega izdelka 

za zdravljenje drugega bolnika strogo odsvetovana.
Vzdrževanje
▪  Glej etiketo na izdelku.
▪  Pred pranjem zapreti samodejna zapirala.
▪  Ni dovoljeno prati s čistilnimi sredstvi, mehčali in agresivnimi proizvodi  

(kloriranimi).
▪  Močno ožmemo. 
▪  Suh trak zvijemo s kaveljčki navznoter. 
sestava
Glej etiketo na izdelku.
Navodila za nameščanje
Opornica se prodaja v zaščitni plastični ovojnini, ki je označena s kodo izdelka 
in nalepko z navedbo velikosti. V ovojnici so naslednji sestavni deli:
▪  Nogavica iz pene za stopalo in spodnji del noge
▪  2 pasova za sprednji del noge in 2 za meča
▪  Navodila za uporabo in list s podatki o izdelku.

Nameščanje nogavice:
1. Vzemite opornico iz plastične ovojnine in snemite penasto nogavico.  
Ne snemajte plastičnih ovojev, ki pokrivajo navpične opore. V začetni fazi 
prilagajanja opornice morajo ovoji ostati na svojem mestu.

2. Odprite nogo in stopalo penaste nogavice, tako da potegnete sprije-
malni trak s pene (glej sliko). Prosite pacienta, da stopalo in nogo vstavi v 
nogavico.

3. Zaprite nogavico, tako da jo trdno ovijete okoli pacientovega uda (glej 
sliko). Nogavica je zarobljena. Navadno je ni potrebno rezati, a po potrebi 
to lahko naredite.

4. Plastični ovoji navpičnih opor morajo popolnoma zakrivati sprijemalni trak, 
ki je pritrjen na notranjo stran opor. Pacient naj položi nogo v aluminijasto 
ohišje med obe navpični opori. Noga mora biti nameščena tako, da se 
navpični opori nahajata na srednji liniji stranskega dela noge.

5. Za večjo stabilnost je mogoče navpični opori prilagoditi, da se prilegata 
obliki noge. Na notranji strani navpičnih opor, v bližini gležnja, se nahajajo 
penaste blazinice. Lahko jih premestite za večje udobje ali odstranite za več 
mediolateralnega prostora med oporama.

6. Ko ste se prepričali, da sta navpični opori ustrezno prilagojeni in pravilno 
nameščeni (nahajata se na srednji liniji stranskega dela noge), odstranite 
plastične ovoje z opor (glej sliko). Sprijemalni trak na notranji strani navpičnih 
opor se pripne na penasto nogavico.

7. Zategnite trakova za sprednji del noge, ki pritrdita nogo pacienta v 
škorenj (glej sliko). Trakova se morata tesno prilegati. Če ju želite skrajšati ali 
podaljšati, stisnite ali popustite kaveljčke sprijemalnega traku. Ves odvečni 
material lahko odrežete.

8. Zategnite tri trakove in pritrdite meča med navpični opori; začnite s  
trakom, ki je najbliže gležnju (glej sliko). Ti trakovi se zategujejo v nasprotne 
smeri, da se prepreči rotacija. Vse tri trakove trdno zategnite.

9. Pacient naj naredi nekaj korakov s škornjem, da preverite, ali je ustrezno 
nameščen in omogoča normalno hojo.

Snemanje škornja: Odvežite trakove in odprite sprijemalni trak, ki 
zapira nogavico, da bo pacient lahko izvlekel nogo iz škornja. ČE BOSTE  
NOGAVICO PUSTILI V OGRODJU OPORNICE, si bo pacient pozneje lahko 
namestil nogavico in škorenj, ne da bi ju moral znova prilagajati nogi.
GaRanCIja In OmEjItEV GaRanCIjE
Izdelek je namenjen za kratkotrajno uporabo (manj kot 180 dni). 
Izdelek ni zasnovan tako, da bi ga lahko uporabljalo več pa-
cientov. Podjetje Townsend daje omejeno garancijo 90 dni,  
ki zajema popravilo ali zamenjavo škornja in sestavnih delov, vključno s  
penasto ovojnico, notranjim delom podplata in trakovi. V normalnih po-
gojih uporabe se sestavni deli ne obrabijo. Garancija ne velja, če izdelek  
uporabljate na neustrezen način ali zanj slabo skrbite, kamor sodi tudi 
shranjevanje škornja v avtomobilskem prtljažniku pri temperaturi nad 60°C. 
Izdelek ne more preprečiti poškodb ali zmanjšati tveganja za ponovno 
poškodbo. Opornica ni primerna za paciente, ki tehtajo več kot 113 kg.

Shranimo ta navodila.

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Členková dlaha  

▪  Hliníková konštrukcia fixuje nohy v pravom uhle a prispôsobuje sa tvaru nohy.
▪  Pohyb priehlavku je obmedzený na minimum.
▪  Zaguľatená protišmyková podrážka umožňuje pacientovi prirodzenú a 

pohodlnú chôdzu.
Indikácie
Dlaha TD Walker sa predpisuje po rôznych zraneniach a operáciách nohy, 
prstov na nohe a členka; predovšetkým podvrtnutia členka, a to ako ľahších, 
tak stredne ťažkých aj ťažkých, a stabilných zlomenín nohy či členka.
kontraindikácie
▪ Dlaha nie je určená na liečbu nestabilných zlomenín ani zlomenín hornej 
časti holennej či lýtkovej kosti.
▪ Nepoužívajte výrobok priamo na poškodenú pokožku.
upozornenie
▪ Dodržujte rady odborníka, ktorý výrobok predpísal alebo vydal. 
▪ Poraďte sa s ním v prípade pocitu nepohodlia alebo bolestí.
▪ Skladujte pri izbovej teplote, podľa možnosti v pôvodnom balení.
▪ Z hygienických dôvodov a z dôvodov účinnosti nepoužívajte výrobok pre 
ďalšieho pacienta.
Údržba
▪ Pozrite etiketu na výrobku.
▪ Pred praním zapnúť suché zipsy.
▪  Nepoužívať žiadne čistiace, zmäkčovacie prostriedky alebo agresívne  

prípravky (chlórované prípravky).
▪ Žmýkať tlakom. 
▪ Sušiť mimo tepelného zdroja.
Zloženie
Pozri etiketu na výrobku.
návod na nasadenie dlahy
Táto dlaha sa predáva v plastovom ochrannom puzdre, na ktorom je 
vyznačený kód výrobku a štítok s údajom o rozmere. Skladá sa z nasledu-
júcich častí:
▪  Mäkkej vložky okolo nohy a lýtka
▪  Dvoch pásov na priehlavok a dvoch pásov na lýtko
▪  Používateľskej príručky a informačného letáku o výrobku.
návod na nasadenie topánky:
1. Vyberte dlahu z plastového obalu a vyberte z nej mäkkú vložku v tvare 
topánky. Nesnímajte plastové chrániče pokrývajúce bočnice. Chrániče by 
mali zostať na mieste, pokým sa ortéza nohe neprispôsobí.

2. Rozovrite mäkkú vložku topánky, ktorá drží na suchý zips (pozri ilustračné 
fotografie). Poproste pacienta, aby si ju obul.

3. Uistite sa, že vložka správne obopína nohu pacienta a zafixujte ju (pozri 
ilustračné fotografie). Vyrezaný tvar vložky je olemovaný. Lem by nemal byť 
na ťarchu, ale v prípade potreby je možné ho zrezať.

4. Uistite sa, že plastové chrániče na bočniciach ešte úplne pokrývajú zabu-
dovaný suchý zips. Pacient vsunie nohu do hliníkovej konštrukcie medzi obe 
bočnice. Noha by mala byť umiestnená tak, aby boli bočnice vycentro-
vané podľa stredovej osi nohy.

5. Pre lepšiu stabilitu je možné bočnice uspôsobiť tak, aby kopírovali obrys 
nohy. Vnútri bočníc na úrovni členka sa nachádzajú penové vankúšiky, 
ktoré je možné, pre lepší komfort pacienta, premiestniť. Je možné ich taktiež 
úplne odstrániť, čím sa rozšíri vzdialenosť medzi bočnicami.

6. Až si skontrolujete, že sú bočnice správne vytvarované a vyrovnané 
(podľa pozdĺžnej osi nohy), môžete z nich odstrániť plastové chrániče (pozri 
ilustračné fotografie). Suchý zips zabudovaný v bočniciach sa prichytí k 
mäkkej vložke topánky.

7. Dotiahnite oba pásy na priehlavku, čím zafixujete pacientovo chodidlo v 
topánke (pozri ilustračné fotografie). Pásy by mali byť dotiahnuté napevno. 
Upravíte ich tak, že povolíte, či naopak dotiahnete, pás suchého zipsu. Príliš 
dlhé pásy je možné odstrihnúť, aby topánka pôsobila upravenejšie.

8. Začínajúc od členka dotiahnite všetky tri pásy na lýtku (pozri ilustračné 
fotografie). Popruhy sú prekrížené, aby nedochádzalo k rotácii ortézy.  
Pásy musia byť pevne dotiahnuté.

9. Skontrolujte upevnenie nohy a funkčnosť topánky na pacientovej chôdzi.

Vyzutie topánky: Topánku vyzujete tak, že povolíte pásy a uvoľníte suchý 
zips, ktorý drží mäkkú vložku. ODPORÚČAME PONECHAŤ MÄKKÚ VLOŽKU V 
HLINÍKOVEJ KONŠTRUKCII DLAHY tak, aby si pacient mohol topánku znovu 
jednoducho nasadiť bez toho, aby pozmenil fixáciu nohy.
ZárUka a ZárUčNé PodmIENky
Tento výrobok je určený iba jednému používateľovi a na krátkodobé 
užívanie (t. j. menej než 180 dní). Dlaha nebola vyvinutá na opätovné 
použitie u ďalších pacientov. Townsend poskytuje záruku obmedzenú na 90 
dní, pokrývajúcu opravu či výmenu dlahy a jej súčastí, vrátane mäkkých  
vypchávok, vnútornej podrážky a pásov. Za bežnej prevádzky je málo 
pravdepodobné, že by sa tieto súčasti veľmi opotrebovali. Nesprávne 
používanie a nedbalosť, vrátane napríklad uloženia topánok do kufra  
automobilu pri teplote prevyšujúcej 60 °C, nemôžu byť predmetom záručnej 

reklamácie. Táto zdravotná pomôcka nemôže zaručiť, že nedôjde k 
ďalšiemu zraneniu či riziku recidívy liečeného zranenia. Ortéza nie je určená 
pre pacientov vážiacich viac ako 113 kg.

Tento návod uschovajte.

H  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Járótalp

▪ 90°-ban rögzített, a lábhoz alakítható alumínium merevítők.
▪ A lábközép dorsalflexióját minimálisra csökkenti.
▪ Íves csúszásmentes talpa lehetővé teszi a beteg számára a természetes és 
kényelmes járást.
Indikációk
A TD Walker járótalpat a lábfej, a lábujjak és a boka különböző sérülései és 
műtétei, különösen enyhe, középsúlyos vagy súlyos bokaficam és a lábfej 
vagy a boka stabil törései után írják fel.
kontraindikációk
▪  Instabil törések vagy a sípcsont vagy szárkapocscsont felső része töréseinek 

kezelésére nem alkalmas.
▪ A csuklórögzítő ne érintkezzen közvetlenül kisebesedett bőrrel.
Óvintézkedések
▪  Kövesse a terméket felíró vagy kiszolgáló szakember tanácsait.
▪  Kényelmetlenség esetén forduljon szakemberhez.
▪  Szobahőmérsékleten tárolja, lehetőleg az eredeti csomagolásban.
▪  Higiéniai és hatékonyságbeli problémák miatt a rögzítőt más páciens  

kezelésére felhasználni nem szabad.
mosási útmutató
▪  Lásd az eszközön levő címkét.
▪  Mosás előtt zárja össze a tépőzárakat.
▪  Ne használjon agresszív mosó-, öblítő- vagy egyéb (fehérítő-) szert.
▪  Nyomkodja ki a felesleges vizet. 
▪  Hőforrástól távol szárítsa.
anyagösszetétel
Lásd a termék címkéjét.
Felhelyezési utasítások
Ezt a járótalpat a termék kódjával és a méretet jelző címkével ellátott 
műanyag védőtasakban értékesítik. A következőkből áll:
▪  Egy habszivacsból készült bélés, mely körülveszi a lábfejet és a lábszár alsó 

részét
▪  2 pánt a lábfejhez és 2 pánt a vádlihoz
▪  Egy használati tájékoztató és egy adatlap a termékről.
a csizma felhelyezése:
1. Vegye ki a járótalpat a műanyag huzatból, és távolítsa el a habszivacs 
bélést. Ne távolítsa el a merevítőket védő műanyag burkolatokat. Ezeknek 
az adaptálás kezdeti szakaszában a helyükön kell maradniuk.

2. Nyissa szét a habszivacs bélés lábszárát és lábfejét a tépőzárral (lásd a 
mellékelt fotót). Kérje meg a beteget, hogy csúsztassa be a lábát a bélésbe.

3. Zárja össze a bélést jól rásimítva körben a beteg lábára (lásd a mellékelt 
fotót). Az előre kiszabott bélésnek szegélye van. Általában nem kell levágni 
belőle, de ha szükséges, megtehető.

4. Ellenőrizze, hogy a merevítők műanyag burkolata még teljesen lefedje 
a belsejében található tépőzárat. Kérje meg a beteget, hogy helyezze a 
lábát a két merevítő közötti alumínium tokba. A lábat úgy kell elhelyezni, 
hogy a merevítők közepe a láb középvonalába essen.

5. A stabilitás növelése céljából a merevítők alakíthatók, hogy jól illeszked-
jenek a láb körvonalára. A boka közelében a merevítők belsejében hab-
ból készült párnák vannak. A kényelmesebb viselés érdekében ezek elmo-
zdíthatók, vagy eltávolíthatók a merevítők közötti mediolaterális szélesség 
növelésére.

6. Miután meggyőződött róla, hogy a merevítők alakja és elhelye-
zése megfelelő (a láb középvonalába esnek), vegye le a merevítőkről a 
műanyag burkolatot (lásd a mellékelt ábrán). A merevítők belsejében talál-
ható tépőzárak hozzátapadnak a habszivacs béléshez.

7. Húzza meg a lábfejen lévő két pántot, amelyek rögzítik a beteg lábát 
a csizmában (lásd a mellékelt fotót). A pántokat szorosra kell kell igazítani. 
Beállításukhoz egyszerűen lazíthat vagy szoríthat a tépőzáras füleken.  
A felesleges hosszt az esztétikusabb megjelenés érdekében le lehet vágni.

8. A bokához legközelebbinél kezdve húzza meg a három pántot, amelyek 
a vádlit rögzítik a merevítők között (lásd a mellékelt fotót). Ezek a pántok az 
elfordulás megakadályozására váltakozó irányúak. Mindet erősen meg kell 
szorítani.

9. Kérje meg a beteget, hogy sétáljon a csizmában, hogy ellenőrizhesse a 
megfelelő illeszkedést és működést.

a csizma levétele: A csizma levételéhez lazítsa meg a pántokat, és nyissa 
szét a bélést összezáró tépőzárat, hogy a beteg ki tudja venni a lábát a 
csizmából. HA A BÉLÉST A JÁRÓTALP TOKJÁBAN HAGYJA, a beteg képes lesz 

minden nehézség nélkül felvenni a bélést és a csizmát, és a láb beállítása 
sem változik.
GaraNcIa éS a GaraNcIa korláToZáSa
Ez a termék rövid távú (180 napnál rövidebb) használatra készült, egyetlen 
felhasználó számára. Nem úgy tervezték, hogy újra felhasználható legyen 
egy másik betegnél. A Townsend 90 napra korlátozott garanciát vállal a 
járótalp vagy annak összetevői javítására vagy cseréjére, beleértve a habs-
zivacs borítást, a belső talpbélést és a pántokat is. Normál használat esetén 
nem valószínű, hogy ezek az alkotó elemek erősen elhasználódjanak.  
A helytelen használat és hanyagság, mint például a csizmának egy 60°C-nál 
melegebb autócsomagtartóban történő tárolása a garancia elvesztésével 
jár. Ez az eszköz nem képes garantálni a sérülések megakadályozását, sem 
azok megismétlődésének elkerülését. Ezt a járótalpat kialakításánál fogva 
113 kg-nál nagyobb testsúlyú betegek nem viselhetik.

Őrizze meg az útmutatót

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Шина за крак 

▪  Алуминиеви подпори фиксирани на 90° и удобно прилягащи към 
крака.

▪  Метатарзалната дорсифлексия е ограничена до минимум.
▪  Извита подметка без хлъзгане, която позволява на пациента да се 

движи естествено и удобно.
Показания 
Шината TD Walker се предписва в следствие на наранявания и операции 
на стъпалото, палците на краката и глезена, а именно леки, умерени 
или сериозни навяхвания на глезена и стабилни фрактури на стъпалото 
или глезена.
Противопоказания
▪  Не е подходяща при нестабилни фрактури нито при фрактури на 

горната част на голямата пищялна кост или на фибулата.
▪  Не поставяйте продукта в пряк контакт с наранена кожа.
Внимание!
▪  Следвайте съветите на специалиста, който ви предписва или доставя 

този продукт. 
▪  Консултирайте се с него в случай на дискомфорт.
▪  Съхранявайте колана на стайна температура, за предпочитане в 

неговата оригинална опаковка.
▪  Използването на този продукт за лечение на друг пациент не е 

препоръчително, поради хигиенни мерки и анатомични особености.
Инструкции за пране
▪  Вижте етикета на продукта.
▪  Прилепете Велкрото преди пране.
▪  Не използвайте перилни препарати, омекотители или агресивни 

продукти (хлорирани продукти).
▪  Да се изцежда излишната вода. 
▪  Да се суши далеч от топлинен източник.
Състав
Вижте етикета на продукта.
Инструкции за поставяне
Шината се продава опакована в защитна опаковка от пластмаса, 
маркирана с кода на продукта и с етикет, посочващ размера. Тя 
включва следните елементи:
▪  Дунапренен чорап обгръщащ стъпалото и долната част на крака
▪  2 колана за предната част на крака и 2 за прасеца
▪  Упътване за употреба и информационна бележка за продукта.
За поставянето на ботуша:
1. Извадете шината от пластмасовата й опаковка и махнете 
дунапренения чорап. Не махайте пластмасовите калъфи, които 
покриват подпорите. Те трябва да останат на място по време на първите 
етапи на адаптация.

2. Отворете крака и стъпалото на дунапренения чорап като отлепите 
велкро лентата на дунапрена (вижте снимката). Помолете пациента да 
пъхне стъпалото и крака си в чорапа.

3. Затворете чорапа като го прилепите добре до крайника на пациента 
(вижте снимката). Предварително оразмерения чорап е подшит. 
Обикновено не е необходимо да се прекроява, но е възможно, ако се 
налага.

4. Уверете се, че пластмасовите калъфи на подпорите покриват изцяло 
велкро лентата поставена във вътрешната им част. Помолете пациента 
да постави стъпалото си в долната алуминиева част между двете 
подпори. Стъпалото трябва да бъде поставено така че подпорите да се 
намират централно на средната линия на крака.

5. За да се увеличи стабилността, подпорите могат да бъдат съобразени 
с това да осигуряват добро подравняване спрямо контурите на крака. 
Дунапренени възглавнички са поставени от вътрешната страна на 



подпорите, близо до глезена. Те могат да се преместят, за да подобрят 
удобството или да се премахнат, за да увеличат медиолатералната 
ширина между подпорите.

6. След като се уверите, че подпорите са правилно устроени и 
подравнени (центрирани върху средната ос на крака) махнете 
пластмасовите калъфи на подпорите (вижте снимката). Велкро 
лентата, която се намира от вътрешната страна на подпорите, се 
закрепва към дунапренения чорап.

7. Затегнете двата колана в предната част на стъпалото, които 
фиксират крака в ботуша (виж снимката). Коланите трябва да са 
тясно адаптирани. За да ги регулирате е достатъчно да разхлабите или 
затегнете велкро лентите. Излишните дължини могат да бъдат отрязани, 
за по-прeгледен вид.

8. Затегнете трите колана, които фиксират прасеца между преградите, 
като започнете с този, който е най-близко до глезена (виж снимката). 
Тези колани се редуват, за да се избегне въртенето. Всички те трябва да 
бъдат здраво затегнати.

9. Накарайте пациента да върви с ботуша, за да проверите правилното 
й регулиране и функциониране.

Сваляне на ботуша: За да свалите ботуша, разхлабете коланите и 
отворете велкрото, което затваря чорапа, за да позволите на пациента 
да свали ботуша. ОСТАВЯЙКИ ЧОРАПА НА МЯСТО В ОСНОВНАТА ЧАСТ 
НА ШИНАТА, пациентът би могъл по този начин да постави отново чорапа 
и ботуша без да се затруднява и без да променя подравняването на 
крака.

ГаранцИя И край на ГаранцИята
Този продукт е предназначен за краткотрайна употреба (по-малко от 
180 дни). Не е създаден да бъде използван и от друг пациент. Townsend 
предоставя гаранция до 90 дни, която включва ремонта или подмяната 
на ботуша или на неговите части, включително дунапренените опаковки, 
стелката и коланите. При нормални условия на употреба е малко 
вероятно частите му да се износят силно. Неправилната употреба и 
небрежността, включително поставянето на ботушите в багажник на 
кола при температура по-висока от 60°C, анулират гаранцията. Този 
уред няма гарантираната способност да предотвратява наранявания 
нито да елиминира рисковете от повторно нараняване. Тази шина не е 
създадена да бъде носена от пациенти с тегло над 113 кг.

Пазете тази инструкция

  TD WALKER / TD MC WALKER 
Atelă pentru gleznă

▪  Montanţi din aluminiu fixaţi la 90° şi adaptabili pe gambă.
▪  Dorsiflexia metatarsului limitată la minimum.
▪  Talpa antiderapantă curbată îi permite pacientului un mers natural şi 

confortabil.
Indicaţii
Atela TD Walker este indicată după diverse răni şi operaţii ale piciorului, 
degetelor de la picioare şi gleznei, în speţă entorsele uşoare, moderate sau 
severe ale gleznei şi fracturile stabile ale piciorului sau gleznei.
contraindicaţii
▪  Nu este adecvată pentru fracturile instabile, nici pentru fracturile părţii 

superioare ale tibiei sau peroneului.
▪  Nu plasaţi produsul în contact direct cu pielea vătămată.
măsuri de precauţie
▪  Urmaţi sfaturile specialistului, care a prescris sau a livrat produsul. 
▪  În caz de disconfort, cereţi-i părerea.
▪  Depozitaţi la temperatura camerei, de preferinţă în ambalajul original.
▪  Din motive de igienă şi performanţă, nu refolosiţi produsul la un alt pacient.
Întreţinere
▪  Vezi eticheta produsului.
▪  Închideţi autoadezivii înainte de spălare.
▪  Nu folosiţi detergenţi, balsamuri sau produse agresive (care conţin clor).
▪  Stoarceţi prin presiune.
▪  Uscaţi la temperatură joasă, departe de o sursă de căldură.
compoziţie
Vedeţi eticheta produsului.

Instrucţiuni de montare
Această atelă este ambalată într-un înveliş protector din plastic, pe care 
sunt marcate codul produsului şi o etichetă ce indică măsura. Cuprinde 
următoarele elemente:
▪  Un papuc din spumă care cuprinde laba piciorului şi partea inferioară a 

gambei
▪  2 chingi pentru partea din faţă a piciorului şi 2 pentru pulpă

▪  Instrucţiunile de utilizare şi o fişă cu informaţii despre produs.
Pentru montarea botinei:
1. Scoateţi atela din husa sa de plastic şi detaşaţi papucul din spumă.  
Nu scoateţi manşoanele din plastic ce acoperă montanţii. Acestea trebuie 
să rămână pe loc în primele etape ale reglării.

2. Deschideţi gamba şi piciorul papucului din spumă, desfăcând autoadezivul 
spumei (vezi imaginea alăturată). Cereţi pacientului să introducă laba  
piciorului şi gamba în papuc.

3. Închideţi papucul, strângându-l bine în jurul membrului pacientului  
(vezi imaginea alăturată). Papucul prereglat are marginile cusute. În mod 
normal, nu este necesar să le tăiaţi, dar este posibil dacă este necesar.

4. Verificaţi dacă manşoanele din plastic ale montanţilor acoperă în conti-
nuare complet autoadezivul fixat pe interiorul acestora. Cereţi pacientului  
să-şi pună piciorul în apărătoarea din aluminiu dintre cei doi montanţi.  
Piciorul trebuie plasat astfel încât montanţii să fie centraţi pe linia mediană 
a gambei.

5. Pentru a mări stabilitatea, montanţii pot fi reglaţi astfel încât să se asigure 
o bună aliniere după conturul gambei. Pe interiorul montanţilor, în apro-
pierea gleznei, sunt montate perniţe din spumă. Acestea pot fi deplasate 
pentru a spori confortul sau pot fi scoase pentru a mări spaţiul mediolateral 
dintre montanţi.

6. După ce v-aţi asigurat că montanţii sunt corect reglaţi şi aliniaţi (centraţi 
pe axa mediană a gambei), scoateţi manşoanele din plastic ale montanţilor 
(vezi imaginea alăturată). Autoadezivul situat pe interiorul montanţilor se 
prinde de papucul din spumă.

7. Strângeţi cele două chingi de pe laba piciorului, care fixează piciorul  
pacientului în botină (vezi imaginea alăturată). Chingile trebuie să fie  
reglate cu atenţie. Pentru a le regla, este suficient să lărgiţi sau să strângeţi 
cataramele autoadezivului. Porţiunile în exces pot fi tăiate pentru a obţine 
un aspect mai neted.

8. Strângeţi cele trei chingi care fixează pulpa între montanţi, pornind de 
la cea mai apropiată de gleznă (vezi imaginea alăturată). Aceste chingi 
alternează pentru a împiedica rotaţiile. Toate trebuie strânse bine.

9. Puneţi pacientul să meargă cu botina, pentru a verifica reglarea şi 
funcţionarea acesteia.

scoaterea botinei: Ca să scoateţi botina, desfaceţi chingile şi deschideţi 
autoadezivul care închide papucul, pentru a-i permite pacientului să scoată 
piciorul din botină. LĂSÂND PAPUCUL PE LOCUL SĂU DIN APĂRĂTOAREA 
ATELEI, pacientul va putea să-şi pună din nou papucul şi botina, fără dificul-
tate şi fără a modifica alinierea gambei.
GaraNţIa ŞI lImITElE GaraNţIEI
Acest produs este destinat folosirii de scurtă durată (sub 180 de zile). Nu este 
conceput pentru a fi reutilizat de către un alt pacient. Townsend acordă 
o garanţie limitată de 90 de zile, care cuprinde repararea sau înlocuirea 
botinei sau a componentelor sale, inclusiv a manşoanelor din spumă, tălpii 
interioare şi a chingilor. În condiţii normale de utilizare, este puţin probabil ca 
aceste componente să se uzeze puternic. Utilizările incorecte şi neglijenţa, 
inclusiv depozitarea botinelor în portbagajul unei maşini la temperaturi de 
peste 60°C, determină anularea garanţiei. Acest aparat nu are garantată 
capacitatea de a evita vătămările, nici de a elimina riscurile de recidivare a 
acestora. Atela nu este concepută pentru pacienţi cu greutatea mai mare 
de 113 kg.

Păstraţi acest prospect

.
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TD WALKER

Nous nous réservons le droit de modifier nos produits sans préavis par rapport aux descriptions et illustrations de ce catalogue. Photographies non contractuelles. Merci de vérifier la disponibilité des produits selon les pays.
We reserve the right to modify our products as shown and described in this catalogue, without previous notice. Non-contractual photographs. Please check the availability of products according to the countries.

THUASNE
THUASNE SAS - 118-120 rue Marius Aufan - 92300 Levallois Perret France

Commandes/Orders (St-Etienne) :  Tél. 04 77 81 40 42 (France) - Tel. +33 (0)4 77 81 40 01/02 (Export)
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thuasne deutschland - burgwald  - Tel. +49 (06451) 7212-0 - Fax +49 (06451) 7212-50
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thuasne Italia - barlassina - Tel. +39 (0)362 33 11 39 - Fax +39 (0)362 30 79 17
thuasne España - leganés - Tel. +34 (0)91 694 69 43 - Fax +34 (0)91 694 04 22

thuasne Czech Republic - Praha - Tel. +420 (0)257 189 850 - Fax +420 (0)257 216 521
thuasne Hungary - budapest - Tel./Fax  (36) 1-2091143 / (36) 1-2099131

thuasne sk, s.r.o. - Mokráň záhon 4 - 821 04  Bratislava - Tel. +421 (0)2  4910 4080 - Fax +421 (0)2 4445 0077
thuasne baltic - Riga - Tel. +371 67 81 61 24 - Fax +371 781 6121

thuasne begat - stockholm - Tel. +46 861 87 450 - Fax +46 864 08 317
Thuasne Polska Sp. z.o.o. - Łazy k/W-wy - Tel. +48 (22) 797 30 48, fax +48 (22) 757 77 36
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